SGI THE

environmental sn“nci ann“r, I"c-

September 16, 2015

RECEIVED

Mr. Jerry Wickham, P.G.
y Alameda County Environmental Health 9:19 am, Sep 17, 2015

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Subject: THIRD QUARTER 2015 GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND
SAMPLING REPORT Western Parcel — APN 1-223-6
751 7th Street, Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Enclosed please find the Third Quarter 2015 Groundwater Monitoring Report for the Former
Francis Plating Frog Pond Site.

Perjury Statement:
I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in
the attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

If you have any questions or comments regarding the Report, please feel free to call me on my
direct line at (530) 272-4200.

Sincerely,
The Source Group, Inc.

M

Greg Mclver
Project Manager

Cc:  Tom McCoy, The Brush Street Group, LLC

Enclosure

3478 Burkirk Avenue, Suite 100 Telephone: (925) 944-2856
Pleasant Hill, CA 94523 Facsimile: (925) 944-2859


mleite
ENVHEALTH


THIRD QUARTER 2015 GROUNDWATER
MONITORING AND SAMPLING REPORT

Former Francis Plating Site
789 7th Street, Oakland, California

01-SSG-004

Prepared For:
Seventh Street Group, LLC

1155 Third Street, Suite 230
Oakland, California 94607

Prepared By:

s THE
_S_QJ_ Souree Grour Inc.

944 McCourtney Rd, Suite H
Grass Valley, California 95945

September 16, 2015

Prepared By: Reviewed By:
( _—
Benjamin McVeigh Jlng Heisler
Senior Staff Geologist Senior Geologist
Adam Brown Greg Mclver

Project Scientist Principal Scientist




Third Quarter 2015 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

789 7th Street, Oakland, California September 16, 2015
TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

LIST OF FIGURES ..........oooiiieeceirescecersceses e s sssmesessms e ses s e ensmme e s sme e e e ssme s e s emme s e ame e eesamesesmnenessmnenasnnes i
LIST OF APPENDICES.......... oo o ieeeiieeeieress e e sssmeesssssesss s e sssmesessmeeessme e assmnesessmeeeesanessssmnesessmeesssnnes i
O I | 07N I (0 iii
1.0 INTRODUCTION ......eeoieiiecereee e ess e res e e ee s e sssmneeessme e e s an e e e s me e e e smneeesmeeeesmnesesmneeasnnenasnnes 11
1.1 Site Location and DeSCrPLON .........coociiiiiiie et 1-1

1.2 PUrpose and ODJECHIVES .........ooiiiiiiiiiii ettt 1-1

2.0 SITE BACKGROUND .........iiicieieccemereceeesme e e s smesss e e se s e s smme s e sme e eesme s ensmn e e s meeesssnenesnnes 21
2.1 Site Operational HiStOrY ..........ooiiiiiei et 2-1

2.2 HydrogeologiC SEtting .........c.cciiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2-1

2.3 Summary of Remedial Actions and Current Environmental Conditions .................... 2-1

3.0 MONITORING AND SAMPLING ACTIVITIES......ooo i eeeeireeemereseeeesme s e sme s s e e essme s esmne s 341
3.1 Groundwater MONITONNG ........coi i e e 3-1

3.2 Groundwater SAMPIING......ccuiiiiiiiie i 3-1

3.3 Investigation Derived WaSEe ..........occcviiiiiiiiii e 3-1

4.0 MONITORING AND SAMPLING RESULTS......ccccoiiieeierermereremersssmmese e s ssssme s s e e sessme e ssmeas 41
4.1 Groundwater EIeVations ..........coooiiiiiii e 4-1

4.2 Groundwater Analytical RESUIS ...........cooiiiiiiiii e 4-1

5.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS ..........ooiieieeemereeresme s e sme s sme e es e esmne s 5-1
6.0 LIMITATIONS ... r e e re e e es s m e se e e e e s e e e e s e e e e s ame e e s smneeesme e eesameeeesmneeessmeeensnnenesnnnnan 6-1
7.0 REFERENCES ......... e r e e rre e e e s e s e s e e s s e e e se s me e ame s e sme e e e sme e e e smnenesamnnnan 71

3Q15 GWMS Report.docx i The SIIIIIGB ﬁl(lllll, |IIG.



Third Quarter 2015 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

789 7th Street, Oakland, California September 16, 2015
LIST OF FIGURES
Figure 1 Site Location Map
Figure 2 Site and Downgradient Vicinity
Figure 3 Groundwater Elevation and Potentiometric Surface Map — Q3 2015
Figure 4 VOC Concentrations in Groundwater — Q3 2015
Figure 5 Hexavalent Chromium Concentrations in Groundwater — Q3 2015
LIST OF TABLES
Table 1 Groundwater Level Measurements
Table 2 Groundwater Analytical Results — Volatile Organic Compounds
Table 3 Groundwater Analytical Results — Dissolved Metals and Hexavalent Chromium
LIST OF APPENDICES

Appendix A Regulatory Correspondence
Appendix B Sampling Field Forms
Appendix C Laboratory Analytical Data — Groundwater

3Q15 GWMS Report.docx ii The SIIIIIGB ﬁl(lllll, |III=.



Third Quarter 2015 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
789 7th Street, Oakland, California September 16, 2015

CERTIFICATION

All hydrogeologic and geologic information in this document regarding the 789 7™ Street Site have
been prepared under the supervision of and reviewed by the certified professional whose signature
appears below.

.

»
y il S

Jing Heisler, P.G.
Professional Geologist
The Source Group, Inc.

3Q15 GWMS Report.docx iii The SIIIIIGB ﬁl(lllll, |IIG.



Third Quarter 2015 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
789 7th Street, Oakland, California September 16, 2015

1.0 INTRODUCTION

On behalf of The Brush Street Group, LLC (Brush Street Group), The Source Group, Inc. (SGI) has
prepared this Third Quarter 2015 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report (Report) for the
parcel at 789 7" Street, Oakland, California (Parcel 1), one of the parcels that made up the Former
Francis Plating Site (the Site, Figures 1 and 2). The Site is currently under the regulatory oversight
of the Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEH) (Alameda County SLIC Case
No. RO0002586).

The data presented in this Report was collected in accordance with SGI's June 2, 2014
Groundwater Delineation Work Plan (SGI, 2014), and in response to the ACEH technical report
request dated June 18, 2015 (Appendix A).

1.1 Site Location and Description

The Site is located at 789 7" Street, in a light industrial area of Oakland. The Site is bounded by
7" Street to the north, Parcel 2 and Brush Street to the east, a Shell service station to the west, and
a commercial building and lot to the south (Figure 2).

The Site is vacant and paved, and is used for parking. An approximately 2,227-square-foot
building occupies the northeast corner of the adjacent Parcel 2. The property is covered by
concrete or asphalt, with the exception of an exposed strip of soil along the western property line.

1.2 Purpose and Objectives

The objectives of the groundwater sampling and monitoring activities was to locate missing well
MW-FP6 and to collect current Site data in order to capture seasonal variations in groundwater and
chemical characteristics that will be used to evaluate remedial alternatives for the Site.
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2.0 SITE BACKGROUND

This section provides background information, subsurface conditions, and previous remediation
activities at the Site.

21 Site Operational History

A review of Sanborn Fire Insurance maps by BASELINE Environmental Consulting (BASELINE)
identified the Site use in the late 1940s and early 1950s as an auto and truck sales and service
shop (BASELINE, 2005). The Site was operated as a plating facility from approximately 1957 to
1998. A building occupied the western portion (Parcel 1) of the Site from the late 1940s until it was
destroyed by fire in 1992. The building currently on the adjacent parcel (Parcel 2) was constructed
in 1970. Plating operations were conducted in both the former and current buildings on the two
parcels.

In 1998, the property was found abandoned with chemicals and equipment remaining on Site. As
part of an emergency response action, the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA)
removed the abandoned chemicals and equipment, and excavated shallow soil in areas without
asphalt or concrete surfaces. In 2003, the current owner, The Brush Street Group, acquired the
property.

2.2 Hydrogeologic Setting

Past investigations indicate that the lithology is consistent across the Site. Soil from the surface to
3 to 5 feet below ground surface (bgs) consists of silty sand/sand fill with some brick and concrete
debris. Very fine- to fine-grained sands (Merritt Sands) of the San Antonio Formation underlie the
fill and extend to approximately 60 feet bgs (BASELINE, 2010). The Merritt Sands are underlain by
plastic clay (Old Bay Mud).

Regional groundwater flow direction in the San Antonio Formation is southwesterly toward the
Oakland Inner Harbor, located approximately 2,300 feet south of the Site. Based on groundwater
monitoring conducted by BASELINE in 2003, 2005, and 2010, the depth to the shallow unconfined
groundwater at the Site has ranged from approximately 12 to 16 feet bgs. Groundwater monitoring
performed by BASELINE in 2010, and groundwater monitoring reports from the adjacent Shell
Service Station, indicate that the local shallow unconfined groundwater flows in a
south/southwesterly direction (BASELINE, 2010; CRA, 2009). The Old Bay Mud is the confining
layer for the deeper water-bearing formation.

23 Summary of Remedial Actions and Current Environmental Conditions

The USEPA response action, conducted from 1998 through 2000, involved characterization of
stored liquids, sludge, and sediments contained in tanks, pits, and ponds, all located above the
concrete pavement. All of these materials were subsequently removed from the Site, and soil
samples were collected and analyzed for selected metals and total cyanide (BASELINE, 2005).
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Surface soils were removed as part of the emergency response action to ensure that remaining
surface soils did not contain cadmium, chromium, nickel, and lead concentrations above USEPA
Industrial Preliminary Remedial Goals. During the removal actions, shallow soil was excavated
and removed from areas that were not capped with asphalt or concrete. These are the same
areas (along the western boundary) not currently capped by asphalt or concrete.

Numerous investigations between 2000 and 2010 have identified metals, volatile organic
compounds (VOCs), polycyclic aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs), and petroleum hydrocarbons in
soil, groundwater, and/or soil vapor samples. Compounds detected in Site soil, groundwater, soil
vapor and indoor air include:

* Lead, nickel, zinc, cadmium, total chromium, hexavalent chromium (Cr-VI), copper,
antimony, PAHs, and cyanide have been detected in one or more soil samples at
concentrations exceeding environmental screening levels (ESLs) established by the
California Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region (CRWQCB)
for land uses where groundwater is a drinking water resource;

* Dissolved total chromium, Cr-VI, cobalt, copper, lead, mercury, nickel, silver, thallium,
vanadium, total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd), cis-1,2-dichloroethene
(cis-1,2-DCE) and trichloroethene (TCE) have been detected in one or more groundwater
samples at concentrations exceeding residential or commercial ESLs; and

* TCE has been detected in one or more shallow soil gas samples at concentrations
exceeding ESLs.

Results of a 2006 investigation suggested that a subsurface containment vault on the southwestern
portion of the Site referred to as the "Frog Pond," was a significant source of the subsurface
contamination at the Site. As a result, the Frog Pond was removed in two phases, beginning in
May 2007, and completed in December 2007. The Frog Pond removal activities are described in a
BASELINE report dated February 2008 (BASELINE, 2008).

In April, 2010, BASELINE completed a soil and groundwater investigation which concluded
groundwater impacts were confined to the Merritt Sand and chemical of primary concern for
groundwater was Cr-VI detected in shallow and deep wells extending 120 feet down gradient of the
Site. In addition, select dissolved metals detected in groundwater exceeded ESLs no VOCs were
reported in groundwater exceeding ESLs. Complete results are presented in BASELINE’s Phase
IV Soil and Groundwater Investigation, dated May 2010, (BASELINE, 2010).

The most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event was completed by SGI during the
first quarter 2015. TCE and Cr-VI was detected at maximum concentrations of 6.6 pg/L and
37,000 pg/L from MW-FP6 and MW-FP4A, respectively. It was noted MW-FP6 was not found;
however, MW-FP6 was recorded incorrectly as MW-9. Complete results are presented in SGls
Groundwater Delineation Report, dated February 23, 2015 (SGl, 2015).
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3.0 MONITORING AND SAMPLING ACTIVITIES

Groundwater monitoring and sampling activities were conducted on August 25 and September 1,
2015. On August 25, 2015, Blaine Tech Services, Inc., of San Jose, California was contracted to
conduct the groundwater monitoring and sampling event under the supervision of SGI personnel.
MW-FP6 was not found during the sampling event; however it was later determined MW-FP6 was
incorrectly identified as MW-9 (i.e. data reported has been updated accordingly). Subsequently, on
September 1, 2015, SGI personnel located and sampled MW-9. Field forms from the monitoring
activities are provided in Appendix B. This Section details the procedures used during the Third
Quarter 2015 (3Q15) event.

3.1 Groundwater Monitoring

Groundwater levels were measured in six shallow on-Site wells (MW-FP1, MW-FP2, MW-FP3,
MW-FP4A, MW-FP5, and MW-FP6), two deeper screened on-Site wells (MW-FP4B and
MW-FP7B) on August 25, 2015, and one shallow well (MW-9) on September 1, 2015. Well
locations are presented on Figure 2.

Groundwater levels were gauged from the top of the well casings using an electronic water level
indicator graduated to 0.01-foot. The measured depth to water and surveyed top of casing
elevations for each well are presented in Table 1. A 3Q15 potentiometric surface map is presented
as Figure 3. Groundwater monitoring results for 3Q15 are discussed below in Section 4.0.

3.2 Groundwater Sampling

Groundwater samples were collected low-flow techniques via peristaltic pump and dedicated
tubing. During well purging, water quality parameters (dissolved oxygen [DO], oxidation reduction
potential [ORP], temperature, electrical conductivity, and pH) were measured and recorded to
ensure the groundwater samples were representative of aquifer conditions. Samples were
transferred directly into laboratory-supplied containers and placed on ice for transport to Curtis &
Tompkins Laboratory of Berkeley, California under chain-of-custody control. All groundwater
samples collected during the 3Q15 event were analyzed for VOCs by EPA Method 8260B,
dissolved metals (CAM 17 Metals) by EPA 6010B/7470A (field filtered with 0.45 micron filter), and
hexavalent chromium by EPA Method 7196A.

3.3 Investigation Derived Waste

Decontamination and purge water generated from groundwater sampling activities was
containerized in a 55-gallon steel drum, labeled, and temporarily staged on-Site pending analytic
profiling and disposal at an approved facility.
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4.0 MONITORING AND SAMPLING RESULTS

3Q15 groundwater monitoring and sampling was conducted on August 25 and September 1, 2015.
Results are presented in the following sections. Laboratory analytical reports are presented as
Attachment C and the analytic results are summarized in Tables 2 and 3.

4.1 Groundwater Elevations

A potentiometric surface map for 3Q15 was generated from the groundwater elevation data and is
presented as Figure 3. Groundwater elevation measurements are presented in Table 1.

Depth to water measurements ranged from 13.12 to 17.27 feet below ground surface (bgs) in wells
screened in shallow zone; and from 12.53 to 17.08 feet bgs in wells screened in deeper zone.
Corresponding groundwater elevations ranged from 7.91 to 8.83 feet above mean sea level (amsl)
in wells screened in shallow zone; and from 7.98 to 8.36 feet amsl in wells screened in deeper
zone. Areview of elevation data and the potentiometric surface map (Figure 3) indicates a
southwest gradient in shallow groundwater at rate of approximately 0.004 ft/ft, similar to previous
findings.

4.2 Groundwater Analytical Results

A summary of VOC results is provided in the table below:

- Maximum
Detection Minimum Detected Detected
Analyte Concentration / .
Frequency . Concentration /
Sample Location .
Sample Location
PCE 0/9 - -
3.2 91
TCE 479 MW-FP5 MW-FP4A
cis-1,2-DCE 2/9 e TR
1.1 1.1
1.1-DCE 179 MW-FP4A MW-FP4A
Vinyl Chloride 0/9 -- --
7 17
Chloroform 2/9 MW-EP4B MW-FP7B
1.1 1.1
Naphthalene 1/9 MW-FP5 MW-FP5

Note: Results presented in ug/L.

TCE and cis-1,2-DCE have been detected in one or more groundwater samples at concentrations
exceeding ESLs for protection of drinking a water resource. VOC results are summarized in Table
2 and displayed on Figure 4.
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A summary of dissolved metals and Cr-VI in provided in the table below:

Detection Minimum Detected “Igz)t(tlar:tl;?
Analyte Concentration / -
Frequency . Concentration /
Sample Location .
Sample Location
Barium 9/9 MW-2|9P7B I\/?V2V?9
Total 9/9 21 24,000
Chromium MW-FP1 MW-FP5
10 19,000
Cr-vi 79 MW-FP-2 MW-FP5 and FP6
11 11
12 12
Copper 179 MW-FP4A MW-FP4A
Molybdenum 2/9 MVSLIZZPS MW?F2P4A
. 20 120
. 7.3 12
Vanadium 2/9 MW-FP4B MW-FP7B
. 85 85
Zinc 179 MW-FPAA MW-FP4A

Note: Results presented in pg/L.

Dissolved total chromium, Cr-VI, cobalt, copper, nickel, and zinc have been detected in one or
more groundwater samples at concentrations exceeding ESLs. Results summarized above are
detailed in Table 3 and Cr-VI results are displayed on Figure 5.

3Q15 GWMS Report.docx
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5.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The analytical results of the groundwater samples collected during this investigation indicate the
following:

During the 3Q15 shallow groundwater beneath the Site flowed toward the southwest at a
gradient of approximately 0.004 ft/ft;

TCE was detected in 3 of 7 groundwater samples from shallow screened wells at
concentrations less than the ESL (5 pg/L) for protection of drinking water resource. VOCs
were not detected in deeper screened wells. While minor concentrations of TCE daughter
products are present in MW-FP4A, the general lack of degradation products over time in
other wells suggests a non-reductive, aerobic environment;

The maximum Cr-VI concentration was detected above the ESL in shallow screened wells
MW-FP5 and MW-FP6 at 19,000 pjg/L, a significant decrease from maximum
concentrations of 460,000 ug/L detected in 2010; and

It appears some seasonal fluctuation is apparent; however, contaminants are elevated on-
Site and downgradient of the Site.

Based on the information presented herein, the following activities are recommended:

Preparation and submittal of a Work Plan for complete delineation of the plume originating
from the Frog Pond area. The work plan will propose the collection any additional data that
will be used to evaluate potential remedial alternatives and will be submitted by October 16,
2015.
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6.0 LIMITATIONS

This Report was prepared for the exclusive use of The Brush Street Group for the express purpose
of complying with regulatory directives for environmental investigation, in accordance with the
scope of work, methodologies, and assumptions outlined in SGI's contract with The Brush Street
Group and as applicable to the location of the proposed investigation. Any re-use of this work
product, in whole or in part, for a different purpose, or by others must be approved by SGI and The
Brush Street Group in writing. If any such unauthorized use occurs, it shall be at the user’s sole
risk without liability to SGI. To the extent that this Report is based on information provided to SGI
by third parties, including The Brush Street Group, their direct-contractors, previous workers, and
other stakeholders, SGI cannot guarantee the completeness or accuracy of this information, even
where efforts were made to verify third-party information. SGI has exercised professional judgment
to collect and present a scope of work and opinions of a scientific and technical nature. The
opinions expressed are based on the conditions of the Site existing at the time of this Report
preparation, current regulatory requirements, and any specified assumptions. Findings or
conclusions presented in this Report are intended to be taken in their entirety to assist The Brush
Street Group and regulatory personnel in applying their own professional judgment in making
decisions related to the property. SGI cannot provide conclusions on environmental conditions
outside the completed scope of work. SGI cannot guarantee that future conditions will not change
and affect the validity of the presented scope of work and any conclusions presented. No warranty
or guarantee, whether expressed or implied, is made with respect to the data, observations,
recommendations, and conclusions.
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Table 1

Groundwater Level Measurements

Former Francis Plating
Oakland, California

Groundwater Zone Depth to Water | GW Elevation
Screened Well ID Sample Date TOC' (ft btoc) (ft msl)
ON-SITE

1/5/2015 14.95 10.82

MW-FP1 25.77
8/25/2015 16.94 8.83
1/6/2015 13.04 10.77

MW-FP2 23.81
8/25/2015 15.41 8.40
1/5/2015 14.88 10.78

MW-FP3 25.66
8/25/2015 16.96 8.70
Shallow 1/5/2015 15.11 10.53

MW-FP4A 25.64
8/25/2015 17.26 8.38
1/5/2015 15.04 10.65

MW-FP5 25.69
8/25/2015 17.27 8.42
1/5/2015 10.98 10.05

MW-FP6 21.03
8/25/2015 13.12 7.91
MW-9 9/1/2015 18.42 13.16 5.26
1/5/2015 15.12 10.32

MW-FP4B 25.44
8/25/2015 17.08 8.36

Deep

1/5/2015 10.53 9.98

MW-FP7B 20.51
8/25/2015 12.53 7.98

OFF-SITE
MW-1 1/6/2015 7.99 5.55 2.44
Shallow MW-4 1/6/2015 10.32 7.23 3.09
MW-5 1/6/2015 10.28 7.08 3.20
Notes:

TOC = Top of casing (feet above mean sea level)

ft btoc = feet below top of casing
ft msl = feet above mean sea level
' = Elevation datum is North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVDSS).
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Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Volatile Organic Compounds
Former Francis Plating

Oakland, California

Groundwater Zone Sample Sample PCE TCE cis-1,2-DCE trans-1,2-DCE 1,1-DCE Vinyl Chloride Chloroform
Screened ID Date
(Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (HglL)
ON-SITE
MW-FP1 1/5/2015 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -
8/25/2015 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
MW_EP2 1/6/2015 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -
8/25/2015 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
1/5/2015 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -
MW-FP3
8/25/2015 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
1/5/2015 ND<0.5 52 37 2.6 0.6 ND<0.5 -
Shallow MW-FP4A
8/25/2015 ND<0.5 91 91 54 1.1 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
1/5/12015 ND<0.5 1.4 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -
MW-FP5
8/25/2015 ND<0.5 3.2 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
1/5/2015 ND<0.5 6.6 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -
MW-FP6
8/25/2015 ND<0.5 9.6 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
1/5/2015 - - - - - - -
MW-9
9/1/2015 ND<0.5 20 8.2 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
1/5/2015 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -
MW-FP4B
b 8/25/2015 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 7
eep
1/5/2015 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -
MW-FP7B
8/25/2015 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 17
OFF-SITE
MW-1 1/6/2015 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -
Shallow MW-4 1/6/2015 ND<0.5 2.2 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -
MW-5 1/6/2015 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -
QAQC TB-1 8/25/2015 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
TRIP BLANK 9/1/2015 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5
ESLs 5 5 6 10 6 0.5 80

Notes:

Detections shown in Bold.

= Greater than ESL

Hg/L = Micrograms per liter
PCE = Tetrachloroethylene

TCE = Trichloroethene

cis-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-DCE = trans-1,2-Dichloroethene

1,1-DCE = 1,1-Dichloroethene

ND<0.50 = Not detected above laboratory's reporting limit

- = Not sampled

ESLs = CRWQCB Environmental Screening Levels - groundwater is a potenitial drinking water resource. (values above shaded)
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Groundwater Analytical Results - Dissolved Metals and Hexavalent Chromium
Former Francis Plating

Table 3

Oakland, California

Groundwater Zone Well Sample | Antimony [ Arsenic | Barium c'}fr%gill;m (32;:\222?:) Cobalt Copper | Mercury | Molybdenum | Nickel | Vanadium | Zinc
Screened ID Date
(Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Mg/L) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Mg/ll) | (ugll) (Hg/L) (Hg/L) (Mg/ll) | (ug/L)
ON-SITE
MW-FP1 1/5/2015 | ND<10 ND<5.0 44 5.2 10 ND<5.0 | ND<5.0 [ ND<0.20 ND<5.0 31 ND<5.0 |ND<20
8/25/15 ND<10 ND<5.0 46 21 ND<10 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 [ ND<0.20 ND<5.0 35 ND<5.0 | ND<20
1/6/2015 ND<10 ND<5.0 32 16 10 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 [ ND<0.20 ND<5.0 ND<5.01 ND<5.0 [ND<20
M-FP2 8/25/2015| ND<10 ND<5.0 29 25 10 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 [ ND<0.20 ND<5.0 ND<5.01 ND<5.0 [ND<20
1/5/2015 ND<10 ND<5.0 45 270 280 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 [ ND<0.20 ND<5.0 19 5.2 ND<20
MA-FRS 8/25/2015( ND<10 ND<5.0 56 290 250 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 | ND<0.20 ND<5.0 20 ND<5.0 | ND<20
Shallow MW-EP4A 1/5/2015 44 ND<5.0 38 38,000 37,000 9.7 38 ND<0.20 14 330 ND<5.0 59
8/25/2015| ND<10 ND<5.0 83 10,000 8,400 11 12 ND<0.20 22 120 ND<5.0 85
MW-FP5 1/5/2015 16 ND<5.0 55 14,000 11,000 ND<5.0 | ND<5.0 [ ND<0.20 6.0 12 ND<5.0 |ND<20
8/25/2015| ND<10 ND<5.0 40 24,000 19,000 ND<5.0 | ND<5.0 [ ND<0.20 6.2 24 ND<5.0 |[ND<20
MW-FP6 1/5/2015 [ ND<10 ND<5.0 44 5,400 5,300 ND<5.0 | ND<5.0 [ ND<0.20 ND<5.0 15 ND<5.0 |ND<20
8/25/2015| ND<10 ND<5.0 31 23,000 19,000 ND<5.0 | ND<5.0 [ ND<0.20 ND<5.0 38 ND<5.0 |ND<20
1/5/2015 - - - - - - - - - - - -
MW-9
9/1/2015 | ND<10 ND<5.0 120 12,000 12,000 ND<5.0 | ND<5.0 [ ND<0.20 ND<5.0 98 ND<5.0 | ND<20
1/5/2015 ND<10 ND<5.0 24 1" 10 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 | ND<0.20 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 8.9 ND<20
MW-FPAB 8/25/2015| ND<10 ND<5.0 25 40 ND<10 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 | ND<0.20 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 7.3 ND<20
Deep 1/5/12015 ND<10 ND<5.0 16 20 20 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 | ND<0.20 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 12 ND<20
M-FPTE 8/25/2015| ND<10 ND<5.0 20 26 20 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 | ND<0.20 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 12 ND<20
OFF-SITE
MW-1 1/6/2015 [ ND<10 6.4 52 ND<5.0 ND<10 ND<5.0 [ ND<5.0 | ND<0.20 ND<5.0 ND<5.0| ND<5.0 |ND<20
Shallow MW-4 1/6/2015 [ ND<10 5.2 35 ND<5.0 ND<10 ND<5.0 [ ND<5.0 | ND<0.20 ND<5.0 ND<5.0/ ND<5.0 |ND<20
MW-5 1/6/2015 | ND<10 ND<5.0 48 ND<5.0 ND<10 ND<5.0 [ ND<5.0 | ND<0.20 ND<5.0 ND<5.0| ND<5.0 |ND<20
ESLs 6 10 1,000 50 0.02 3 3.1 0.025 78 8.2 19 81

Notes:

Detections shown in Bold.

= Greater than ESL

pg/L = Micrograms per liter

ND<0.10 =Analyte not detected above laboratory reporting limit

- = Not sampled
NA = Not analyzed

ESLs = CRWQCB Environmental Screening Levels - groundwater is a potenitial drinking water resource. (values above shaded)
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APPENDIX A

REGULATORY CORRESPONDENCE



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

June 18, 2015

Mr. Tom McCoy 94612 (Sent via E-mail to: tmccoy@bbiconstruction.com)
Brush Street Group, LLC

1155 31 Street, Suite 230

Oakland, CA 94607

Subject: Case File Review for SLIC Case RO0002586 and GeoTracker Global ID
SL0600130797, Francis Plating Frog Pond, 751-785 7t Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. McCoy:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the Spills, Leaks,
Investigation, and Cleanup (SLIC) case file for the above referenced site including the recently
submitted document entitled, “Groundwater Delineation Report, 751 Seventh Street, Oakland,
California,” dated February 23, 2015 (Report). In correspondence dated June 4, 2015, ACEH
separated the site into two cases to allow the two cases to proceed independently. This directive
letter for case RO0002586 applies to the western parcel that includes the Frog Pond. The
February 23, 2015 Report, which was prepared on your behalf by The Source Group, Inc., (SGI)
presents results from a groundwater monitoring event that included sampling of three off-site
wells. Hexavalent chromium was not detected in the three off-site wells; however, the off-site
wells appeared to be in a crossgradient position rather than downgradient from the Frog Pond
based on the hydraulic gradient at the time of sampling. Further work will be required to delineate
the downgradient extent of the plume.

The Report recommends locating missing well MW-FP6 and performing semi-annual
groundwater sampling in July 2015. We concur with locating missing well MW-FP5 and
performing semi-annual groundwater monitoring in July 2015 and request that you present the
results in a Semi-annual Groundwater Monitoring Report to be submitted by September 16, 2015.
The Report also recommends evaluating source reduction options. We request that you submit a
Work Plan to complete delineation of the contaminant plume originating from the Frog Pond area.
The Work Plan must also propose the collection of any data that may be required to screen and
evaluate potential remedial alternatives for the Frog Pond area.

The Report provides a narrative discussion of the results of an updated well survey. However,
the supporting information from the updated well survey was not provided because the
information is not publicly available. We request that you submit the supporting information from
the well survey including maps and tables in an electronic file labeled confidential. ACEH will
place in a confidential folder within the case file that will not be visible or available to the public.


mailto:tmccoy@bbiconstruction.com

Mr. Tom McCoy
RO0002586
June 18, 2015
Page 2

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please upload technical reports to the ACEH ftp site (Attention: Jerry Wickham), and to the State
Water Resources Control Board’'s GeoTracker website according to the following schedule and
file-naming convention;

e August 18, 2015 — Work Plan for Plume Delineation and Date Collection for Evaluation
of Remedial Alternatives
File to be named: WP_R_yyyy-mm-dd RO2586

e August 18, 2015 — Well Survey
File to be named: COND_WELL_R_yyyy-mm-dd_CONFIDENTIAL RO2586

e September 16, 2015 — Semi-annual Groundwater Monitoring Report
File to be named: GWM_R_yyyy-mm-dd RO2586

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6791 or send me an electronic mail
message at jerry.wickham@acgov.org. Online case files are available for review at the following
website: http://www.acgov.org/aceh/index.htm.

Sincerely,

Jerry Wickham, California PG 3766, CEG 1177, and CHG 297
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachments:  Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements/Obligations

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: Margot Lederer Prado, City of Oakland Economic Development Division, Brownfields
Management, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Suite 3315, Oakland, CA 94612 (Sent via E-mail
to: MPrado@oaklandnet.com)

Matthew Sutton, The Source Group, Inc., 3478 Buskirk Avenue, Suite100, Pleasant Hill, CA
94523 (Sent via E-mail to: msutton@thesourcegroup.net)

Markus Niebanck, Amicus, 580 Second Street, Suite 260, Oakland, CA 94607 (Sent via E-
mail to: markus@amicusenv.com)

Jerry Wickham, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: jerry.wickham@acgov.org)
GeoTracker, eFile



mailto:jerry.wickham@acgov.org
http://www.acgov.org/aceh/index.htm
mailto:MPrado@oaklandnet.com
mailto:msutton@thesourcegroup.net
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Attachment 1

Responsible Party(ies) Legal Reqguirements / Obligations

REPORT REQUESTS

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10. 23 CCR
Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party in response
to an unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH’s Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of reports in electronic
form. The electronic copy replaces paper copies and is expected to be used for all public information requests,
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to
the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the attached “Electronic
Report Upload Instructions.” Submission of reports to the Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
GeoTracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of
information for all groundwater cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from
underground storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of
monitoring wells, and other data to the GeoTracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, these
same reporting requirements were added to Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanup (SLIC) sites. Beginning July
1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports for all sites is required in GeoTracker (in PDF format).
Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on these requirements
(http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/ust/electronic _submittal/).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be accompanied by a cover
letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that
the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company.
Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted
for this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that work plans and
technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed
under the direction of an appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by
an appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of
professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this
requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your becoming ineligible
to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse
you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, we will consider
referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for
possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement
including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.


http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/ust/electronic_submittal/report_rqmts.shtml
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Alameda County Environmental Cleanup

REVISION DATE: May 15, 2014

ISSUE DATE: July 5, 2005

Oversight Programs PREVIOUS REVISIONS: October 31, 2005;
(LOP and SLIC) December 16, 2005; March 27, 2009; July 8, 2010,
July 25, 2010

SECTION: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics & Procedures SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in
electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the
paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities.

REQUIREMENTS

Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Entire report including cover letter must be submitted to the ftp site as a single portable document format (PDF)
with no password protection.

It is preferable that reports be converted to PDF format from their original format, (e.g., Microsoft Word) rather than
scanned.

Signature pages and perjury statements must be included and have either original or electronic signature.
Do not password protect the document. Once indexed and inserted into the correct electronic case file, the
document will be secured in compliance with the County’s current security standards and a password. Documents
with password protection will not be accepted.

Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a computer
monitor.

Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention:

RO#_Report Name_Year-Month-Date (e.g., RO#5555 WorkPlan_2005-06-14)

Submission Instructions

1) Obtain User Name and Password

a) Contact the Alameda County Environmental Health Department to obtain a User Name and Password to upload
files to the ftp site.
i) Send an e-mail to deh.loptoxic@acgov.org
b) In the subject line of your request, be sure to include “ftp PASSWORD REQUEST” and in the body of your
request, include the Contact Information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in
Geotracker) you will be posting for.

2) Upload Files to the ftp Site

a) Using Internet Explorer (IE4+), go to ftp://alcoftpl.acgov.org
(i) Note: Netscape, Safari, and Firefox browsers will not open the FTP site as they are NOT being
supported at this time.

b) Click on Page located on the Command bar on upper right side of window, and then scroll down to Open FTP
Site in Windows Explorer.

c) Enter your User Name and Password. (Note: Both are Case Sensitive.)

d) Open “My Computer” on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the ftp site.

e) With both “My Computer” and the ftp site open in separate windows, drag and drop the file(s) from “My
Computer” to the ftp window.

3) Send E-mail Notifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs

a) Send email to deh.loptoxic@acgov.org notify us that you have placed a report on our ftp site.

b) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail. Your Caseworker’'s e-mail address is the entire first name then a period
and entire last name @acgov.org. (e.g., firstname.lastname@acgov.org)

c) The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by Report Upload. (e.g., Subject: RO1234
Report Upload) If site is a new case without an RO#, use the street address instead.

d) If your document meets the above requirements and you follow the submission instructions, you will receive a
notification by email indicating that your document was successfully uploaded to the ftp site.
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APPENDIX B

SAMPLING FIELD FORMS
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LOW FLOW WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: 509 25 -6 Client: - $&P
Sampler: T Start Date:  3/25/ 2oy
WellID.:  muw - P! Well Diameter: (2> 3 4 6 8
Totai Well Depth: 7. ¢/.94 Depth to Water Pre: /6.99 Post. /7./6
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (PVE>  Grade |Flow Cell Type: Y3E /[froflus
Purge Method: 2" Grundfos Pump Bladder Pump
Sampling Method: Dedicated Tubing) New Tubing Other
Flow Rate: 200 _ml /md @ (357 Pump Depth:__ 20 '
Temp. Cond. | Turbidity ‘D.O. ORP | Water Removed |~ DTW/
Time |(or’F) | pH |mSorfS)| NTUs) | (mg) | mV) | (eals.orgs) | Observations
355 | L3.6 | (.03 "i‘?; G~ 1223 |ige.3| {Lov ,@ﬁ;
35% | 23.7) o3| 499 | € | 11T sl eco 17.0%
Mot | 23.9 | (09| 50Y i 166 1916 7400 J7.16
oy | 7290 | Gog| 55% 5 0.9 | 1810 2%co (7.17
407 | 239 || 54E | 5 | 0.8 | 150.0] 3pue (7.17
Hw | 2341631599 | 4 6.4 |1799 | 300 7.6
ol
Fe?'2 0.0 |mi/L
Did well dewater? Yes /@g Amount actually evacuated: Zéo0 il
Sampling Time: j4(3 o Sampling Date: & /25/ 2608
Sample LD.: - FP I Laboratory: ¢ ¢7 |
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Qihek: gee (C
Equipment Blank 1.D.: @ Fime Duplicate I.D.:
BLAINE TECH SERVICES.INC.  SANJOSE SACRAMENTO LOSANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE  wwwhlainetech com




LOW FLOW WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: 150G 25— 42| Client: S@&GT
Sampler: Gl Start Date: @ /25 / 2o/5”
Well ID.: mu- FP2 Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 & _
Totai Well Depth:  724.90 Depth to Water Pre: )5, | Post: (549
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC Grade |Flow Cell Type: Y ST FoPlug
Purge Method: 2" Grundfos Pump Peristaltic Pum Bladder Pump
Sampling Method: ¢ Dedicated Tublp New Tubing Other
Flow Rate: _ 200 | frnin (@ 1007 Pump Depth; 2.0
Temp. Cond. | Turbidity D.O. ORP | Water Removed DTW /
Time | (Qor°F) | pH |(mSorfi§)| NTUs) | (mgh) | (mV) | (eals.or @Dy | Observations
joos” | 20.7T | .28 312 - 2591680 (oo 154%
e | 267 | g.2v| 36¢ & | 2.3 [161.5 | r200 (549
o1 2071 | 25 | 345 7 21316523 /8c0 1598
oy | 209 | 6251 30y | 6 2.191163.9] 2ve | (5.99
0ol | 2 625 304 b 2.2% | [42.9 | Rowo 5. 4@
Fe?t=0.0 m§[£

Did well dewater? Yes (/N:o\ y

Amount actually evacuated: Zsoo m|

p———

Sampling Time: /020

Sampling Date: & /247/20/5"

Sample ILD.: mw-FP 7.

Laboratory: ¢ &7

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX

MTBE TPH-D

Qe oo oz

@

- Time

Equipment Blank I.D.:

Duplicate 1.D.:

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.  SANJOSE

SACRAMENTO  LOS ANGELES

SANDIEGO SEATTIE www hisinstech com



LOW FLOW WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: 508 25~ &4 Client: Sgg

Sampler: 1 Start Date: /25 /201§

Well LD.: - £P3 Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 24.92 Depth to Water Pre: / é .6 Post: 17.37

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: (VT  Grade |Flow Cell Type: T FoPles

Purge Method: 2" Grundfos Pump Pty Bladder Pump

Sampling Method: m New Tubing Other

Flow Rate: 200 m/ finn (@ | H4o% Pump Depth: 20 !

Temp. Cond. | Turbidity D.O. ORP | Water Removed DTW/

Time @ or °F) pH |(mS or@ (NTUs) (mg/L) (mV) (gals. orfl) | Observations
430 | 22,4 | 63| 964 b | 3005 118629 feo [7.25
q3q | 24| 6| gs I 3.48 | 92.3 | 1200 11.31

437 | 22.2] 6-14| 852 Iz | 357665 | 500 17.34
(440 | 22:49 | (Y | 459 i | 3.5 | 9.5 2w 17.3¢

MU | 22.3 | faa | 857 i 357 202.)|  300m 17-37
Fo 27 = 724 /¢
. 5N\

Did well dewater? Yes @ Amount actually evacuated: 2¢s0 m ]
Sampling Time: / Hyg Sampling Date: 5?/*2. 5 /2075
Sample LD.: M- FP3 Laboratory: C¢ T
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D @ S Coc
Equipment Blank 1.D.: @ Time Duplicate 1.D.:

BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SANJOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE www.blainetech_com



LOW FLOW WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: (509705 ~G/21( Client: - S$4&{I-°
Sampler: /; 4 Start Date: &£/7 5’/ 2075
Well LD.:  pyud- FPHA Well Diameter: (2} 3 4 6 8 ___
Totai Well Depth: 24.949 Depth to Water Pre: (726 Postt (7.3¢
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (PVC>  Grade |Flow Cell Type:  Y3T Fro Plus
Purge Method: 2" Grundfos Pump eristaltic Pump > Bladder Pump
Sampling Method: edicated Tubing™ New Tubing Other
Flow Rate: 260 m/[ [V @ 055 Pump Depth: 20 |
Temp. Cond. | Turbidity D.O. ORP | Water Removed DTW /
Time | (CorF)| pH |[mSorfS)| NTUS) | mer) | mv) | (eals.ox@l) | Observations
o, | 206 | (15 22337 g . | 6.36 | 1959| oo 17.33
i | 20.5 | 6.9 | 2189 v .90 | I8%.6 | (20p 17. 3¢
j10$ | 20.% | 4.4 yfuwl A 0.76 | 191-61 (9w [7.38
Irie | 206 | 419 2089 | 5 0.95 | 1928 24ep 17.37
“uiy | 20.5 | .20 | 2065 4 | 0% |1920] zopp 11735
T | go.5 | ¢2o| 2063 | ¢ [o.92 |19 | 36eo 17.36
Fe U= (.0 3¢ /4’

Did well dewater? Yes

Amount actually evacuated: 3500 ¢/

Sampling Time: }/20

Sampling Date: g /2 &7 2015

Laboratory: /7

Sample LD.:  m3- FP44

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D ©hdry 5o Coc
Equipment Blank 1.D.: e Time Duplicate 1.D.:
BLAINE TECH SERVICES. INC.  SANJOSE SACRAMENTO LOSANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTLE  www.blainetech.com




LOW FLOW WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: 49825 -6R Client: C4HP
Sampler: (R Start Date:  §/26/ 2015~
Well ID.: - P 48 Well Diameter: (2) 3 4 6 8 _
Totai Well Depth: 56.66 Depth to Water Pre: [7 ¢%  Post
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @VC>  Grade |Flow Cell Type: ¥ £2 fro Flas
Purge Method: Hgfg;mmp\ CPeristaltic Pump Bladder Pump
Sampling Method: Dedidated Tubing ) New Tubing Other
Flow Rate: 200 ) Jwnds (@ 31 Pump Depth; 50
Temp. Cond. | Turbidity D.O. ORP | Water Removed DTW /
Time |(Cor°) | pH |(mS orfiS| (NTUs) | (mgl) | @mV) | (eals. orgfi) %Tﬁons
U3y | 209 | 7o | 454 G- | 047|399 ]| € 17.5¢
(1371 21.2 | g.99| 45% | € 6.37 | THY | )00 [7-59
(o | 21.% | 7.9z | o 5 6.3 | 855 /9en (761
(442 | 219 | 790 | 533 5 | 0.39] 903 | 2% (7.62
~ide | 2i.o | €49 539 - 6.41 | 94.2 | 200 1763
i | 215 1 ¢.9%9] s | ¢ [0.93]943| 3¢00 /7.57
Fe2t= 0.0 | 4, /c

Did well dewater? Yes @

Amount actually evacuated: 3400 .,

|52

Sampling Time:

Sampling Date: Blos/ 205

Sample LD.:  pyyy- g4/ Laboratory: CFT

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Othet>  <Pp (U7

Equipment Blank 1.D.: @ Time Duplicate 1.D.: :

BLAINE TECH SERVICES. INC.  SANJOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTIE  www hlainetech rom




LOW FLOW WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: (50425~ (4724

Client: - €4

Sampler: PAYLS

Start Date:  3/2¢ /205

WellLD.: mw- FP5S

Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth: 24.97

Depth to Water Pre: ¢7.277 ©Post 17.95

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: (PVS)  Grade

Flow Cell Type: YIT P Al

Purge Method: 2" Grundfos Pum
Sampling Method: edicated Tubin

Flow Rate: 200 m//mn (@ 1307

@1 [tic Pymp Bladder Pump
New Tubing Other

¢
Pump Depth: 20

Temp. Cond. | Turbidity D.O. ORP | Water Removed DTW/
Time @or °F) pH |(mSor @3 (NTUs) (mg/L) (mV) (gals. oré@) Observations
1310 | 201 | 6.66 | 497 24 | 128 | 317 o [7.42

(303 | 210 | .59 505

7% 16 | 14959 100 [7-39

3 | 09 | 55| 516

26 0.9/ [51.3 [ 9w j7.40

0316 | 269 | 6.5 524

Zy 6.0 | 1586 2y i7.43

\

(224 20.% | [.49| 529

23 0.65 | 159.6| Zevo 17.94

325" | 20.8 | fuf| 534

23 | 0-6Z | 162.2] 34vo 7.4

1323 297 | 6.47] 3

273 .60 | 1¢3.9| Hzec |75

 ppllnifgream
P

Fett= 8.0\ /i
Amount actually evacuated: 4200

Did well dewater? Yes (ﬁ?))
Sampling Time: ~[33{

Sampling Date: /2 57253;5’

Sample LD.: pyu)- FP5

Laboratory: (¢ T

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D @ See COC
Equipment Blank I.D.: e Time Duplicate I.D.:

BLAINE TECH SERVICES.INC. SANJOSE SACRAMENTO LOSANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTIE www_hlainetech com



LOW FLOW WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: ;5 B 26~ 4R | Client: C4T
Sampler: (R Start Date: 9 /26/26r5
Well 1.D.; me ) -FPé Well Diameter: (2} 3 4 6 8
Totai Well Depth:  74.5% Depth to Water Pre: (3,12, Postt 3. '3{ '
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet): —
Referenced to: O PVEy  Grade  |Flow Cell Type:  ¥5T Aroflus
Purge Method: 2" Grundfos Pump Peristaltic Pupp Bladder Pump
Sampling Method:  (Dedicated Tubing) New Tubing Other
Flow Rate: __2.00_m|_/m (@ 0903 Pump Depth; 205 '
Temp. Cond. | Turbidity D.0. ORP | Water Removed DTW /
Time |[(®Cor°m | pH |(mSor (NTUs) | (mgll) | V) | (eals.o@l) | Observations
obit | 209 | .03 | ©% [0~ | dg |14%.G £0o 13.23
o4 | 21T Loy | 432 & 2,65 | 1628 (p0p 13.23
o7 | 212 | §o% | 33 8 209 | i69.3| /300 3,25
6520 | 21,0 | 6.lo | G2& ¢ 2.9 | 1733 | 2400 (3.27
%3 | 709 | (u-| 925 | 6 .75 |raed | 3eop 3. 2.6
62t | 200 | gu | Ges | 5 [ 149 [1184| 3loo | 13 29
o419 1% [ Loy | 919 A 7o [ 1803 Lo (3.3
0 (el lawlgreenn
Color
Fe?t= 0.6 ms /

Did well dewater? Yes  (Noj

Amount actually evacuated: 4260 g {

Sampling Time: ¢4 372, Sampling Date: g /7 6~ /2 ors™

Sample 1.D.: M ST~ FPE Laboratory: C &7

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTIBE TPHD QOthedy CTpeo (ot

Equipment Blank ID.: o Duplicate LD.:

BLAINE TECH SERVICES. INC.  SANJOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SANDIEGO  SFATTIE  www hisinetech som




LOW FLOW WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#:  /tpg 26 Grq Client: CA7
Sampler: (/2 Start Date:  8/24/zcrs
WellLD.: mw- P78 Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Totai Well Depth: ‘f/ g ,9{ @ Depth to Water Pre: 253  Post (2. (&
Depth to Free Product: == | Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (PVE)  Grade |Flow Cell Type: 952  proflus
Purge Method: 2" Grundfos Pump CPeristaltic Pumpy Bladder Pump
Sampling Method: Dedicated TublgE™ New Tubing Other
Flow Rate: __200 m/ /s @_052% pump Depth; 4"
Temp. Cond. | Turbidity D.O. ORP | Water Removed DTW/
Time |(CorF) | pH |(mSord®)| TUs) | megr) | @mv) | (eals.oril) | Observations
093( | 0.7 | (58] 332 | 6 - |17 1336 | éoe 12 ¢4
0834 | 20.5 | {.57| 32% é 1-55 163.9 | 1200 i72.65
0827 | 104 6-5% | 227 5 143 | ¢2.49 lbew [2-68
0%49 | 20.4 | (55| 329 | & 1521884 | 2900 (265~
0843 | 204 | 660 324 | 5 1.27192.9| 3000 (.64
846 | 0.4 | 62| 3326 g [ 139 |97 83| 3¢e0 12, 4¢
0949 | 20.¢ | 6-63] 339 | & .44 |99 % | Gzov 2 .66
Fe 20,0 |my /L
Did well dewater? Yes @ Amount actually evacuated: 4200 m|

Sampling Date: G/25/2005"

Sampling Time: p%572.

Sample LD.: muw ~Fp7 5 Laboratory: (7 4.7

Analyzed for: | TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other 2, Coc

«- Blank I.D.: 78~/ @ e O8C0  Duplicate LD.:

BLAINE TECH SERVICES.INC.  SANJOSE SACRAMENTO LOSANGELES SANDIEGO SEATTIE  www hlainetech com



Groundwater Monitoring Well
Field Sampling Form

§";unc£ Group Ine.
PROJECT NAME: _[AAMC(S FLATIM Historical rate:
PROJECT NO.: 81-456+-001 # of volumes:
TASK NO.:
WELLID: M -7 INITIALDTW (f):  [/3./&
PURGE DATE: 7- (/5 DEPTH TO BOTTOM (ft): /¥ .9 7
SAMPLE TIME: {555 WELL DIAM. (in): y Al
SAMPLE DATE: 9/ /9 3 VOLUMES (gals): /2w /o~
h*3%0.064 (1.25%); h*3°0.16 (2°); h*3°0.26 (2.5
. h*3*0.38 (3"); h*3°0.65 (4"); h*3*1.5 (6")
PERSONNEL: /4. 7hty
PURGE LOG:
check units!
Flow Disolved
DTW ;i":‘er) Rate pH — ) ;I'em'pi Oxygen R(EDO)X Color Turbidity Other Observations
( (b)) esfde | e &) oer
133 NS3¢ | ww | 5492 | 174 [22.06 | 1S 1553 |y we |
13.46 199 | 540 S 65 ey 1).58 1Y 1Y6 .0 ) —
13,53 VoM | oo | 5,4 (1633 |21.9 | 1ug [lys.0| »
1361 ['947 | 200 | G.7¢ [ 1630 [ 2383 T18 [i4e.3 | "
13.40 [ 1550 | 100 | 5.74 Lz | 2V.92 | 16 | 144.7 /1
Total Gallons Purged: = 2.5 o L
o
Tv:l;tgl::g Sub':r,?;:zible 12 Volt Pump Bailer
WELL SAMPLING:
DTW at Time of Sampling: 15 .L7
R I .
Sanl"lne ’:::g Sub;:]er.:zlble 12 Volt Pump Pe;j:p"c Bailer PDB
sampLED: MW -9
QA/QC SAMPLING:
WAS QA/QC SAMPLE COLLECTED FOR THIS WELL? YES @
IF SO, SAMPLE ID: TYPE: Rinsate Blank Duplicate  Field Blank
PROPER DECON: Yes No
COMMENTS:

sampling form xds

The Seurce Group, Inc.



TEST EQUIPMENT CALIBRATION LOG

PROJECT NAME &g @ 751-7g5 7t si - Calelund , (4 |PROJECTNUMBER 150425 - Gie)
EQUIPMENT |[EQUIPMENT |DATE/TIME STANDARDS EQUIPMENT |[CALIBRATED TO:
NAME NUMBER- OF TEST USED READING OR WITHIN 10%: |TEMP. INITIALS
/o 57 7.0 7.00 @ 29.5¢C '
T f'ﬁf?&f‘f’ 8/2—5/2‘)’5‘“ ' VR 32 ’
YT F ({E 10z 0 0% 5302 p il "%(ﬁ,{;ﬁ@@ 2?1‘2’('3{2 Les @;@
232,5@2‘5{.3“& o > 2%
2325 e 2
oRP 3 Yo ok
2460 445 ' .oty
oond 3900 ves 244 cp
o % D ©.
(7419 _mmidy) 1ot % / 29./C | R




WELLHEAD INSPECTION CHECKLIST

Page l of f
Client S6GT Date  R/25/ 2015
Site Address _751- 785~ 7% st ~ oakland (4
Job Number 150G2.5 - &Gry Technician G
. Other Acti Well Not
V\:\!egl éﬁf:géii - Wat!c:a;Danu!ed Coﬁ:i‘;z):ﬂs Cap Lock T?;ke(;mn Insf)ectfad Repair Order
‘Well ID Action Required | | Wellbox | Cleaned | Replaced | Replaced fggﬂ;‘ (gzm" Submitted
M- FPI X
mp - FPZ X
mw - FP3 75
M- FPHA X
M- FPH6 r
mw- FP5 IS
mw - FP6 Unatle o lyeoke el
mw-FP 78 la
Mi-9 K
NOTES:
BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC. SAN JOSE SACRAMENTO LOS ANGELES SAN DIEGO SEATTLE www.blainetech.com




APPENDIX C

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL DATA - GROUNDWATER






Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-O900

Laboratory Job Nunber 269292
ANALYTI CAL REPORT

The Source G oup, Inc. Project : STANDARD

3478 Buskirk Ave Location : Former Francis Plating

Pl easant Hill, CA 94523 Level Db
Sanple 1D Lab I D
TB-1 269292- 001
MM FP7B 269292- 002
MM FP6 269292- 003
MM FP2 269292- 004
MM FP4A 269292- 005
MM FP4B 269292- 006
MM FP5 269292- 007
MM FP1 269292- 008
MM FP3 269292- 009

Thi s data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and conpl et eness.
Rel ease of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the
Manager's designee, as verified by the followi ng signature. The results
contained in this report neet all requirenments of NELAC and pertain only to

t hose sanpl es which were submtted for analysis. This report may be reproduced
only inits entirety.

Si gnat ur e: WM Date: _09/02/ 2015

M ke Dahl qui st
Proj ect Manager
m ke. dahl qui st @t ber k. com

CA ELAP# 2896, NELAP# 4044-001

1 of 51



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

CASE NARRATI VE

Laborat ory nunber: 269292

dient: The Source G oup, Inc.
Locat i on: Former Francis Pl ating
Request Dat e: 08/ 25/ 15

Sanpl es Recei ved: 08/ 25/ 15

Thi s data package contains sanple and QC results for nine water sanples,
requested for the above referenced project on 08/25/15. The sanples were
received cold and intact. Data package revised 9/8/15 to correct error

client IDin original COCC.

Vol atile Organics by GO M5 (EPA 8260B):
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

Metal s (EPA 6010B and EPA 7470A):
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

Hexaval ent Chromi um (EPA 7196A):
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

Page 1 of 1

in

35.1

2 of 51



209962

‘ 1680 ROGERS AVENUE CONDUCT ANALYSIS TO DETECT LAB CaT |pHs #
‘ B L AI N E SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 851121105 ALL ANALYSES MUST MEET SPECIFICATIONS AND DETECTION
PHONE gjgg; et LIMITS SET BY CALIFORNIA DHS AND
TECH SERVECES, INC. S EPA D RWGQCE REGICN
LiA
CHAIN OF CUSTODY , - OTHER
BTS# (50825 - GR] N -
CLIEN Y E
T The Source Group g i \,‘; SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
@5
SITE Former Francis Plating g E Invoice and Report to : The Source Group
751-785 7th St., E‘g g Attn: Adam Brown - abrown@thesourcegroup.net
Oakland. CA O|E Tel: 530.272.4200
MATRIX]  CONTAINERS 4>_. =3 EDF Required
B Bic e Nag:
=Y 138 PO No:
| oue | 23 HE !
SAMPLE 1.0, DATE | TIME | & = |TOTAL 52 ADD'L INFORMATION|  STATUS _ |CONDITION| LAB SAMPLE
b TBol b5 pgeo| W | 3 | ket wens X
2 mw-Fr13 0852) L | & wmiwed | XIX
A5 T sim| oa3z| W s\ x| %
N pw-Fr ro|wW | & \ X [ X
5 pu-Fpya mrofg) | 5 s ¢
& mul-FPYR 52l w | 5 x| X
7 M- FP5 1331 | W | £ x| X
§ _mu-FPPI IEIEEE x| X
T mu-FP3 L | |5 v XX
SAMPLING [CATE  [TIME [SAMPLING RESULTS NEEDED .
COMPLETED  g& /1~ \sup |PERFORMED BY G regoray b b NOLATERTHAN  gu oo o TAT
RELEASED BY {DATE FTIME RECEIVED BY IDATE [riME
G/25/0s" | 500 ﬂ /ﬁa DA Lts\& B
[RECEASED BY [DATE [TimE RECEVED BY — [DATE, [TIME
S gy glis{is” VS d SR w F/2545 SRS
|RELEASED BY [DATE [TiNE ﬂRECEIVED BY™ ' i [DATE [TmE
SHIPPED VIA DATE SENT  |TIME SENT COOLER #

(eld a »v ek

w
Q

=
18]
b




COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Login # 26 C( 29z Date Received & / 25 /)ff Number of coolers /

Client The Sousce (37(0\);\5 Project oomee Ecayeis Plech g
Date Opened ¥ /#% /2% By (print) 2 (sign) /%’ %
Date Logged in__{ By (print) ,J, (sign)
1. Did cooler come with a shipping slip (airbill, etc) YES WD
Shipping info
2A. Were custody seals present? .... [JYES (circle) oncooler on samples XNO
How many Name Date
2B. Were custody seals intact upon arrival? YES NO A&
3. Were custody papers dry and intact when received? YES NO
4. Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signed, etc)? YES NO

5. Is the project identifiable from custody papers? (If so fill out top of form) Y@ NO
6. Indicate the packing in cooler: (if other, describe)

[] Bubble Wrap [ Foam blocks /lZ‘Bags [1None
[ Cloth material (] Cardboard [ Styrofoam [(J Paper towels
7. Temperature documentation: * Notify PM if temperature exceeds 6°C
(‘
Type of ice used: P Wet [JBlue/Gel  []None Temp(°C) 2.9

[0 Samples Received on ice & cold without a temperature blank; temp. taken with IR gun

O Samples received on ice directly from the field. Cooling process had begun

8. Were Method 5035 sampling containers present? YES @

If YES, what time were they transferred to freezer?
9. Did all bottles arrive unbroken/unopened? ¥ES NO
10. Are there any missing / extra samples? YES <50
11. Are samples in the appropriate containers for indicated tests? ¥ES NO
12. Are sample labels present, in good condition and complete? NO
13. Do the sample labels agree with custody papers? % NO
14. Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests requested? NO
15. Are the samples appropriately preserved? YES NO N/A
16. Did you check preservatives for all bottles for each sample? YES NO N/A
17. Did you document your preservative check? YES NO N/A
18. Did you change the hold time in LIMS for unpreserved VOAs? YES NOQYA
19. Did you change the hold time in LIMS for preserved terracores? YES NO &A
20. Are bubbles > 6mm absent in VOA samples? ¥ES NO N/A
21. Was the client contacted concerning this sample delivery? YES ®0O

If YES, Who was called? By Date:
COMMENTS

Rev 10, 9/12
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Curtis & Tompkins Sample Preservation for 269292
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Det ecti ons Sunmary for 269292

Results for any subcontracted anal yses are not included in this sumary.
dient The Source G oup, Inc.
Pr oj ect STANDARD
Locati on Former Francis Pl ating
Client Sample ID: TB-1 Laboratory Sanple ID : 269292- 001
No Detections
Cient Sample ID: MMFP7B Laboratory Sanple ID : 269292- 002
Anal yte _ Result Flags RL ‘Units  Basis IDF | Method Prep Method
Chl orof orm 17 0.5 ug/L |As Recd 1.000 EPA 8260B| EPA 5030B
Bari um 20 5.0 ug/ L DI SS. 1. 000 |EPA 6010B METHOD
Chrom um 26 5.0 ug/ L DI SS. 1. 000 |EPA 6010B METHOD
Vanadi um 12 5.0 ug/ L DI SS. 1. 000 |EPA 6010B METHOD
Hexaval ent Chrom um 0.02 0.01 ny/L DI SS. 1. 000 |EPA 7196A METHOD
Cient Sample ID: MMFP6 Laboratory Sanple ID : 269292- 003
Anal yte . Result [Flags = RL  Units Basis  IDF | Method Prep Method
Tri chl or oet hene 9.6 0.5 jug/L |As Recd 1.000 EPA 8260B |EPA 5030B
Bari um 31 5.0 ug/L DI SS. 1. 000 |EPA 6010B METHOD
Chrom um 23,000 500 ug/ L DI SS. 100.0 |EPA 6010B METHOD
Ni ckel 38 5.0 ug/L DI SS. 1. 000 |EPA 6010B METHOD
Hexaval ent Chrom um 19 1.0 ng/L DI SS. 100.0 |EPA 7196A METHOD
Cient Sample ID: MVMFP2 Laboratory Sanple ID : 269292- 004
Anal yte _ Result Flags RL ‘Units Basis IDF | Method Prep Method
Bari um 29 5.0 ug/ L DISS. |1.000 EPA 6010B |METHOD
Chrom um 25 5.0 ug/ L DISS. |1.000 EPA 6010B |METHOD
Hexaval ent Chrom um 0.01 0.01 ny/L DISS. |1.000 |EPA 7196A |METHOD

Page 1 of 3

37.

6 of 51



s

Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Cient Sample ID: MMFP4A Laboratory Sanple ID : 269292- 005
Anal yte Resul t Fl ags RL Units Basis | DF Met hod Prep Met hod
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene 1.1 0.5 'ug/L |As Recd 1.000 EPA 8260B EPA 5030B
trans- 1, 2- Di chl or oet hene 5.4 0.5 'ug/L |As Recd 1.000 EPA 8260B EPA 5030B
ci s-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene 91 0.5 'ug/L |As Recd 1.000 EPA 8260B EPA 5030B
Tri chl or oet hene 91 0.5 'ug/L |As Recd 1.000 EPA 8260B EPA 5030B
Bari um 83 5.0 'ug/L DI SS. 1. 000 EPA 6010B METHOD
Chr om um 10, 000 500 ug/L DI SS. 100. 0 EPA 6010B METHOD
Cobal t 11 5.0 'ug/L DI SS. 1. 000 EPA 6010B METHOD
Copper 12 5.0 'ug/L DI SS. 1. 000 EPA 6010B METHOD
Mol ybdenum 22 5.0 'ug/L DI SS. 1. 000 EPA 6010B METHOD
Ni ckel 120 5.0 'ug/L DI SS. 1. 000 EPA 6010B METHOD
Zi nc 85 20 ug/L DI SS. 1. 000 EPA 6010B METHOD
Hexaval ent Chrom um 8.4 1.0 ng/L DISS. 100. 0 EPA 7196A METHOD
Cient Sample ID: MMFP4B Laboratory Sanple ID : 269292- 006
Anal yt e Resul t FI ags RL Units Basis | DF Vet hod Prep Met hod
Chl orof orm 6.8 0.5 ug/L As Recd 1.000 EPA 8260B EPA 5030B
Bari um 25 5.0 ug/L DI SS. 1. 000 EPA 6010B METHOD
Chrom um 40 5.0 ug/L DI SS. 1. 000 EPA 6010B METHOD
Vanadi um 7.3 5.0 ug/L DI SS. 1. 000 EPA 6010B METHOD
Cient Sample ID: MMFP5 Laboratory Sanple ID : 269292- 007
Anal yte Resul t Fl ags RL Units Basi s | DF Met hod Prep Met hod
Tri chl or oet hene 3.2 0.5 jug/L |As Recd 1.000 EPA 8260B |EPA 5030B
Napht hal ene 1.1 1.0 wug/L |As Recd |1.000 |EPA 8260B EPA 5030B
Bari um 40 5.0 ug/L DI SS. 1. 000 |EPA 6010B METHOD
Chr om um 24, 000 500 ug/L DI SS. 100. 0 EPA 6010B |METHOD
Mol ybdenum 6.2 5.0 ug/L DI SS. 1. 000 |EPA 6010B METHOD
Ni ckel 24 5.0 ug/L DI SS. 1.000 EPA 6010B |METHOD
Hexaval ent Chrom um 19 1.0 ng/L DI SS. 100.0 |EPA 7196A METHOD
Cient Sample ID: MV FP1 Laboratory Sanple ID : 269292- 008
Anal yt e Result |[Fl ags RL Units Basis | DF Met hod Prep Met hod
Bari um 46 5.0 ug/L DI SS. 1. 000 EPA 6010B METHOD
Chrom um 21 5.0 'ug/L DI SS. 1.000 EPA 6010B METHOD
Ni ckel 35 5.0 'ug/L DI SS. 1.000 EPA 6010B METHOD
Page 2 of 3 37.1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Cient Sample ID: MMFP3 Laboratory Sanple ID : 269292- 009
Anal yte Resul t Fl ags RL Units |Basis | DF Met hod Prep Met hod
Bari um 56 5.0 ug/ L DISS. |1.000 EPA 6010B |METHOD
Chrom um 290 5.0 ug/ L DISS. |1.000 EPA 6010B |METHOD
Ni ckel 20 5.0 ug/L DISS. 1.000 |EPA 6010B |\METHOD
Hexaval ent Chrom um 0.25 0.01 ny/L DISS. |1.000 |EPA 7196A |METHOD
Page 3 of 3 37.1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 269292 Locati on: Former Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID TB-1 Bat ch#: 226522
Lab I D 269292- 001 Sanpl ed: 08/ 25/ 15
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 08/ 25/ 15
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 08/ 26/ 15
DI n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL
Freon 12 ND 1.0
Chl or orret hane ND 1.0
Vi nyl Chloride ND 0.5
Br ononet hane ND 1.0
Chl or oet hane ND 1.0
Trichl or of | uor orret hane ND 1.0
Acet one ND 10
Freon 113 ND 5.0
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Met hyl ene Chl ori de ND 10
Carbon Disul fide ND 0.5
MI'BE ND 0.5
trans-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Vi nyl Acetate ND 10
1, 1- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- But anone ND 10
ci s-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
2, 2-Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Chl orof orm ND 0.5
Br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1,1, 1-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
1, 1- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
Car bon Tetrachl ori de ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Trichl or oet hene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Br onodi chl or onet hane ND 0.5
Di br ononet hane ND 0.5
4- Met hyl - 2- Pent anone ND 10
ci s-1, 3-Di chl oropropene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
trans- 1, 3- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
1,1, 2-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- Hexanone ND 10
1, 3- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Tet rachl or oet hene ND 0.5

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2

17.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 269292 Locati on: Former Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: TB-1 Bat ch#: 226522
Lab I D 269292- 001 Sanpl ed: 08/ 25/ 15
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 08/ 25/ 15
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 08/ 26/ 15
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t
Di br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
Chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1,1,1, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
Styrene ND 0.5
Br onof orm ND 1.0
| sopr opyl benzene ND 0.5
1,1, 2,2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
1,2, 3-Trichl oropr opane ND 0.5
Pr opyl benzene ND 0.5
Br onbbenzene ND 0.5
1, 3,5-Tri et hyl benzene ND 0.5
2- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
4- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
tert-Butyl benzene ND 0.5
1,2,4-Trimet hyl benzene ND 0.5
sec- But yl benzene ND 0.5
par a- | sopropyl Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 3- Di chl orobenzene ND 0.5
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
n- But yl benzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br ono- 3- Chl or opr opane ND 2.0
1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5
Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 0.5
1,2, 3-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

Di br onof | uor onet hane
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4
Tol uene-d8

Br onof | uor obenzene

103
93
98
103

80-128
75-139
80-120
80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2

17.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 269292 Locati on: Former Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID MM FP7B Bat ch#: 226522
Lab I D 269292- 002 Sanpl ed: 08/ 25/ 15
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 08/ 25/ 15
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 08/ 26/ 15
DI n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL
Freon 12 ND 1.0
Chl or orret hane ND 1.0
Vi nyl Chloride ND 0.5
Br ononet hane ND 1.0
Chl or oet hane ND 1.0
Trichl or of | uor orret hane ND 1.0
Acet one ND 10
Freon 113 ND 5.0
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Met hyl ene Chl ori de ND 10
Carbon Disul fide ND 0.5
MI'BE ND 0.5
trans-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Vi nyl Acetate ND 10
1, 1- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- But anone ND 10
ci s-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
2, 2-Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Chl orof orm 17 0.5
Br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1,1, 1-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
1, 1- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
Car bon Tetrachl ori de ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Trichl or oet hene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Br onodi chl or onet hane ND 0.5
Di br ononet hane ND 0.5
4- Met hyl - 2- Pent anone ND 10
ci s-1, 3-Di chl oropropene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
trans- 1, 3- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
1,1, 2-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- Hexanone ND 10
1, 3- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Tet rachl or oet hene ND 0.5

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2

18.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 269292 Locati on: Former Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MM FP7B Bat ch#: 226522
Lab I D 269292- 002 Sanpl ed: 08/ 25/ 15
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 08/ 25/ 15
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 08/ 26/ 15
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t
Di br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
Chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1,1,1, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
Styrene ND 0.5
Br onof orm ND 1.0
| sopr opyl benzene ND 0.5
1,1, 2,2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
1,2, 3-Trichl oropr opane ND 0.5
Pr opyl benzene ND 0.5
Br onbbenzene ND 0.5
1, 3,5-Tri et hyl benzene ND 0.5
2- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
4- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
tert-Butyl benzene ND 0.5
1,2,4-Trimet hyl benzene ND 0.5
sec- But yl benzene ND 0.5
par a- | sopropyl Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 3- Di chl orobenzene ND 0.5
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
n- But yl benzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br ono- 3- Chl or opr opane ND 2.0
1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5
Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 0.5
1,2, 3-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

Di br onof | uor onet hane
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4
Tol uene-d8

Br onof | uor obenzene

103
92

100
103

80-128
75-139
80-120
80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2

18.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 269292 Locati on: Former Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID MV FP6 Bat ch#: 226522
Lab I D 269292- 003 Sanpl ed: 08/ 25/ 15
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 08/ 25/ 15
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 08/ 26/ 15
DI n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL
Freon 12 ND 1.0
Chl or orret hane ND 1.0
Vi nyl Chloride ND 0.5
Br ononet hane ND 1.0
Chl or oet hane ND 1.0
Trichl or of | uor orret hane ND 1.0
Acet one ND 10
Freon 113 ND 5.0
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Met hyl ene Chl ori de ND 10
Carbon Disul fide ND 0.5
MI'BE ND 0.5
trans-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Vi nyl Acetate ND 10
1, 1- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- But anone ND 10
ci s-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
2, 2-Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Chl orof orm ND 0.5
Br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1,1, 1-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
1, 1- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
Car bon Tetrachl ori de ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Trichl or oet hene 9.6 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Br onodi chl or onet hane ND 0.5
Di br ononet hane ND 0.5
4- Met hyl - 2- Pent anone ND 10
ci s-1, 3-Di chl oropropene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
trans- 1, 3- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
1,1, 2-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- Hexanone ND 10
1, 3- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Tet rachl or oet hene ND 0.5

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2

19.1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 269292 Locati on: Former Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MM FP6 Bat ch#: 226522
Lab I D 269292- 003 Sanpl ed: 08/ 25/ 15
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 08/ 25/ 15
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 08/ 26/ 15
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t
Di br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
Chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1,1,1, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
Styrene ND 0.5
Br onof orm ND 1.0
| sopr opyl benzene ND 0.5
1,1, 2,2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
1,2, 3-Trichl oropr opane ND 0.5
Pr opyl benzene ND 0.5
Br onbbenzene ND 0.5
1, 3,5-Tri et hyl benzene ND 0.5
2- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
4- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
tert-Butyl benzene ND 0.5
1,2,4-Trimet hyl benzene ND 0.5
sec- But yl benzene ND 0.5
par a- | sopropyl Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 3- Di chl orobenzene ND 0.5
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
n- But yl benzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br ono- 3- Chl or opr opane ND 2.0
1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5
Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 0.5
1,2, 3-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

Di br onof | uor onet hane
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4
Tol uene-d8

Br onof | uor obenzene

107
97
99
103

80-128
75-139
80-120
80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2

19.1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 269292 Locati on: Former Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID MV FP2 Bat ch#: 226522
Lab I D 269292- 004 Sanpl ed: 08/ 25/ 15
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 08/ 25/ 15
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 08/ 26/ 15
DI n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL
Freon 12 ND 1.0
Chl or orret hane ND 1.0
Vi nyl Chloride ND 0.5
Br ononet hane ND 1.0
Chl or oet hane ND 1.0
Trichl or of | uor orret hane ND 1.0
Acet one ND 10
Freon 113 ND 5.0
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Met hyl ene Chl ori de ND 10
Carbon Disul fide ND 0.5
MI'BE ND 0.5
trans-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Vi nyl Acetate ND 10
1, 1- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- But anone ND 10
ci s-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
2, 2-Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Chl orof orm ND 0.5
Br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1,1, 1-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
1, 1- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
Car bon Tetrachl ori de ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Trichl or oet hene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Br onodi chl or onet hane ND 0.5
Di br ononet hane ND 0.5
4- Met hyl - 2- Pent anone ND 10
ci s-1, 3-Di chl oropropene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
trans- 1, 3- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
1,1, 2-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- Hexanone ND 10
1, 3- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Tet rachl or oet hene ND 0.5

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2

20.0

15 of 51



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 269292 Locati on: Former Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MM FP2 Bat ch#: 226522
Lab I D 269292- 004 Sanpl ed: 08/ 25/ 15
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 08/ 25/ 15
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 08/ 26/ 15
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t
Di br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
Chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1,1,1, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
Styrene ND 0.5
Br onof orm ND 1.0
| sopr opyl benzene ND 0.5
1,1, 2,2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
1,2, 3-Trichl oropr opane ND 0.5
Pr opyl benzene ND 0.5
Br onbbenzene ND 0.5
1, 3,5-Tri et hyl benzene ND 0.5
2- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
4- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
tert-Butyl benzene ND 0.5
1,2,4-Trimet hyl benzene ND 0.5
sec- But yl benzene ND 0.5
par a- | sopropyl Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 3- Di chl orobenzene ND 0.5
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
n- But yl benzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br ono- 3- Chl or opr opane ND 2.0
1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5
Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 0.5
1,2, 3-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

Di br onof | uor onet hane
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4
Tol uene-d8

Br onof | uor obenzene

106
97
96
102

80-128
75-139
80-120
80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2

20.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 269292 Locati on: Former Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID MV FP4A Bat ch#: 226522
Lab I D 269292- 005 Sanpl ed: 08/ 25/ 15
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 08/ 25/ 15
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 08/ 26/ 15
DI n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL
Freon 12 ND 1.0
Chl or orret hane ND 1.0
Vi nyl Chloride ND 0.5
Br ononet hane ND 1.0
Chl or oet hane ND 1.0
Trichl or of | uor orret hane ND 1.0
Acet one ND 10
Freon 113 ND 5.0
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene 1.1 0.5
Met hyl ene Chl ori de ND 10
Carbon Disul fide ND 0.5
MI'BE ND 0.5
trans-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene 5.4 0.5
Vi nyl Acetate ND 10
1, 1- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- But anone ND 10
ci s-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene 91 0.5
2, 2-Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Chl orof orm ND 0.5
Br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1,1, 1-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
1, 1- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
Car bon Tetrachl ori de ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Trichl or oet hene 91 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Br onodi chl or onet hane ND 0.5
Di br ononet hane ND 0.5
4- Met hyl - 2- Pent anone ND 10
ci s-1, 3-Di chl oropropene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
trans- 1, 3- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
1,1, 2-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- Hexanone ND 10
1, 3- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Tet rachl or oet hene ND 0.5

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2

21.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 269292 Locati on: Former Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MV FP4A Bat ch#: 226522
Lab I D 269292- 005 Sanpl ed: 08/ 25/ 15
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 08/ 25/ 15
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 08/ 26/ 15
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t
Di br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
Chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1,1,1, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
Styrene ND 0.5
Br onof orm ND 1.0
| sopr opyl benzene ND 0.5
1,1, 2,2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
1,2, 3-Trichl oropr opane ND 0.5
Pr opyl benzene ND 0.5
Br onbbenzene ND 0.5
1, 3,5-Tri et hyl benzene ND 0.5
2- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
4- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
tert-Butyl benzene ND 0.5
1,2,4-Trimet hyl benzene ND 0.5
sec- But yl benzene ND 0.5
par a- | sopropyl Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 3- Di chl orobenzene ND 0.5
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
n- But yl benzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br ono- 3- Chl or opr opane ND 2.0
1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5
Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 0.5
1,2, 3-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

Di br onof | uor onet hane
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4
Tol uene-d8

Br onof | uor obenzene

105
97
98
105

80-128
75-139
80-120
80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2

21.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 269292 Locati on: Former Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID MV FP4B Bat ch#: 226522
Lab I D 269292- 006 Sanpl ed: 08/ 25/ 15
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 08/ 25/ 15
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 08/ 26/ 15
DI n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL
Freon 12 ND 1.0
Chl or orret hane ND 1.0
Vi nyl Chloride ND 0.5
Br ononet hane ND 1.0
Chl or oet hane ND 1.0
Trichl or of | uor orret hane ND 1.0
Acet one ND 10
Freon 113 ND 5.0
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Met hyl ene Chl ori de ND 10
Carbon Disul fide ND 0.5
MI'BE ND 0.5
trans-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Vi nyl Acetate ND 10
1, 1- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- But anone ND 10
ci s-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
2, 2-Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Chl orof orm 6.8 0.5
Br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1,1, 1-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
1, 1- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
Car bon Tetrachl ori de ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Trichl or oet hene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Br onodi chl or onet hane ND 0.5
Di br ononet hane ND 0.5
4- Met hyl - 2- Pent anone ND 10
ci s-1, 3-Di chl oropropene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
trans- 1, 3- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
1,1, 2-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- Hexanone ND 10
1, 3- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Tet rachl or oet hene ND 0.5

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 269292 Locati on: Former Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MM FP4B Bat ch#: 226522
Lab I D 269292- 006 Sanpl ed: 08/ 25/ 15
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 08/ 25/ 15
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 08/ 26/ 15
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t
Di br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
Chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1,1,1, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
Styrene ND 0.5
Br onof orm ND 1.0
| sopr opyl benzene ND 0.5
1,1, 2,2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
1,2, 3-Trichl oropr opane ND 0.5
Pr opyl benzene ND 0.5
Br onbbenzene ND 0.5
1, 3,5-Tri et hyl benzene ND 0.5
2- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
4- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
tert-Butyl benzene ND 0.5
1,2,4-Trimet hyl benzene ND 0.5
sec- But yl benzene ND 0.5
par a- | sopropyl Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 3- Di chl orobenzene ND 0.5
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
n- But yl benzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br ono- 3- Chl or opr opane ND 2.0
1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5
Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 0.5
1,2, 3-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

Di br onof | uor onet hane
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4
Tol uene-d8

Br onof | uor obenzene

106
99
97
104

80-128
75-139
80-120
80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 269292 Locati on: Former Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID MV FP5 DI n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D 269292- 007 Sanpl ed: 08/ 25/ 15
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 08/ 25/ 15
Units: ug/ L

Anal yte Resul t RL Bat ch# Anal yzed
Freon 12 ND 1.0 226485 08/ 26/ 15
Chl or orret hane ND 1.0 226485 08/ 26/ 15
Vi nyl Chloride ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
Br ononet hane ND 1.0 226485 08/ 26/ 15
Chl or oet hane ND 1.0 226485 08/ 26/ 15
Trichl or of | uor orret hane ND 1.0 226485 08/ 26/ 15
Acet one ND 10 226485 08/ 26/ 15
Freon 113 ND 5.0 226485 08/ 26/ 15
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
Met hyl ene Chl ori de ND 10 226485 08/ 26/ 15
Carbon Disul fide ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
MIBE ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
trans-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
Vi nyl Acetate ND 10 226485 08/ 26/ 15
1, 1- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
2- But anone ND 10 226485 08/ 26/ 15
ci s-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
2, 2-Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
Chl orof orm ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
Br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
1,1, 1-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
1, 1- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
Car bon Tetrachl ori de ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
Benzene ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
Trichl or oet hene 3.2 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
1, 2- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
Br onodi chl or onet hane ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
Di br ononet hane ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
4- Met hyl - 2- Pent anone ND 10 226485 08/ 26/ 15
ci s-1, 3-Di chl oropropene ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
Tol uene ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
trans- 1, 3- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
1,1, 2-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
2- Hexanone ND 10 226485 08/ 26/ 15
1, 3- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
Tet rachl or oet hene ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
Di br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 269292 Locati on: Former Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MM FP5 Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D 269292- 007 Sanpl ed: 08/ 25/ 15
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 08/ 25/ 15
Units: ug/ L
Anal yte Resul t RL Bat ch# Anal yzed
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
Chl or obenzene ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
1,1,1, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
Styrene ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
Br onof orm ND 1.0 226485 08/ 26/ 15
| sopr opyl benzene ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
1,1, 2,2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
1,2, 3-Trichl oropr opane ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
Pr opyl benzene ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
Br onbbenzene ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
1, 3,5-Tri et hyl benzene ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
2- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
4- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
tert-Butyl benzene ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
1,2,4-Trimet hyl benzene ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
sec- But yl benzene ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
par a- | sopropyl Tol uene ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
1, 3- Di chl orobenzene ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
n- But yl benzene ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
1, 2- Di br ono- 3- Chl or opr opane ND 2.0 226485 08/ 26/ 15
1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 0.5 226607 08/ 28/ 15
Napht hal ene 1.1 1.0 226607 08/ 28/ 15
1,2, 3-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5 226485 08/ 26/ 15
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts Batch# Anal yzed
Di br onof | uor onet hane 101 80-128 226485 08/ 26/ 15
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 98 75-139 226485 08/ 26/ 15
Tol uene- d8 101 80-120 226485 08/26/15
Br onof | uor obenzene 108 80-120 226485 08/ 26/ 15

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 269292 Locati on: Former Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID MV FP1 Bat ch#: 226522
Lab I D 269292- 008 Sanpl ed: 08/ 25/ 15
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 08/ 25/ 15
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 08/ 26/ 15
DI n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL
Freon 12 ND 1.0
Chl or orret hane ND 1.0
Vi nyl Chloride ND 0.5
Br ononet hane ND 1.0
Chl or oet hane ND 1.0
Trichl or of | uor orret hane ND 1.0
Acet one ND 10
Freon 113 ND 5.0
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Met hyl ene Chl ori de ND 10
Carbon Disul fide ND 0.5
MI'BE ND 0.5
trans-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Vi nyl Acetate ND 10
1, 1- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- But anone ND 10
ci s-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
2, 2-Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Chl orof orm ND 0.5
Br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1,1, 1-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
1, 1- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
Car bon Tetrachl ori de ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Trichl or oet hene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Br onodi chl or onet hane ND 0.5
Di br ononet hane ND 0.5
4- Met hyl - 2- Pent anone ND 10
ci s-1, 3-Di chl oropropene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
trans- 1, 3- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
1,1, 2-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- Hexanone ND 10
1, 3- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Tet rachl or oet hene ND 0.5

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2

24.0

23 of 51



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 269292 Locati on: Former Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MMV FP1 Bat ch#: 226522
Lab I D 269292- 008 Sanpl ed: 08/ 25/ 15
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 08/ 25/ 15
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 08/ 26/ 15
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t
Di br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
Chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1,1,1, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
Styrene ND 0.5
Br onof orm ND 1.0
| sopr opyl benzene ND 0.5
1,1, 2,2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
1,2, 3-Trichl oropr opane ND 0.5
Pr opyl benzene ND 0.5
Br onbbenzene ND 0.5
1, 3,5-Tri et hyl benzene ND 0.5
2- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
4- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
tert-Butyl benzene ND 0.5
1,2,4-Trimet hyl benzene ND 0.5
sec- But yl benzene ND 0.5
par a- | sopropyl Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 3- Di chl orobenzene ND 0.5
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
n- But yl benzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br ono- 3- Chl or opr opane ND 2.0
1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5
Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 0.5
1,2, 3-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

Di br onof | uor onet hane
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4
Tol uene-d8

Br onof | uor obenzene

108
100
96

103

80-128
75-139
80-120
80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 269292 Locati on: Former Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID MV FP3 Bat ch#: 226522
Lab I D 269292- 009 Sanpl ed: 08/ 25/ 15
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 08/ 25/ 15
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 08/ 26/ 15
DI n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL
Freon 12 ND 1.0
Chl or orret hane ND 1.0
Vi nyl Chloride ND 0.5
Br ononet hane ND 1.0
Chl or oet hane ND 1.0
Trichl or of | uor orret hane ND 1.0
Acet one ND 10
Freon 113 ND 5.0
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Met hyl ene Chl ori de ND 10
Carbon Disul fide ND 0.5
MI'BE ND 0.5
trans-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Vi nyl Acetate ND 10
1, 1- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- But anone ND 10
ci s-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
2, 2-Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Chl orof orm ND 0.5
Br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1,1, 1-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
1, 1- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
Car bon Tetrachl ori de ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Trichl or oet hene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Br onodi chl or onet hane ND 0.5
Di br ononet hane ND 0.5
4- Met hyl - 2- Pent anone ND 10
ci s-1, 3-Di chl oropropene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
trans- 1, 3- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
1,1, 2-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- Hexanone ND 10
1, 3- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Tet rachl or oet hene ND 0.5

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 269292 Locati on: Former Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MM FP3 Bat ch#: 226522
Lab I D 269292- 009 Sanpl ed: 08/ 25/ 15
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 08/ 25/ 15
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 08/ 26/ 15
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t
Di br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
Chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1,1,1, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
Styrene ND 0.5
Br onof orm ND 1.0
| sopr opyl benzene ND 0.5
1,1, 2,2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
1,2, 3-Trichl oropr opane ND 0.5
Pr opyl benzene ND 0.5
Br onbbenzene ND 0.5
1, 3,5-Tri et hyl benzene ND 0.5
2- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
4- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
tert-Butyl benzene ND 0.5
1,2,4-Trimet hyl benzene ND 0.5
sec- But yl benzene ND 0.5
par a- | sopropyl Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 3- Di chl orobenzene ND 0.5
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
n- But yl benzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br ono- 3- Chl or opr opane ND 2.0
1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5
Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 0.5
1,2, 3-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

Di br onof | uor onet hane
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4
Tol uene-d8

Br onof | uor obenzene

109
103
95

105

80-128
75-139
80-120
80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 269292 Locati on: Former Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Matri x: Wat er Bat ch#: 226485
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 08/ 25/ 15
DI n Fac: 1. 000
Type: BS Lab I D QC800944
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene 12.50 14. 17 113 66- 135
Benzene 12.50 14. 34 115 80-123
Trichl or oet hene 12.50 12. 84 103 80- 123
Tol uene 12.50 13. 71 110 80-121
Chl or obenzene 12.50 13.85 111 80- 123
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 99 80-128
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 97 75- 139
Tol uene-d8 101 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 97 80-120
Type: BSD Lab I D QC800945
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts RPD Lim
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene 12.50 13. 49 108 66-135 5 24
Benzene 12.50 13.79 110 80-123 4 20
Trichl or oet hene 12.50 12. 69 102 80-123 1 20
Tol uene 12.50 13.32 107 80-121 3 20
Chl or obenzene 12.50 13.56 108 80-123 2 20
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 99 80-128
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 97 75- 139
Tol uene-d8 101 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 98 80-120
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 26.0
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 269292 Locati on: Former Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D QC800946 Bat ch#: 226485
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 08/ 25/ 15
Units: ug/ L
Anal yte Resul t RL
Freon 12 ND 1.0
Chl or orret hane ND 1.0
Vi nyl Chloride ND 0.5
Br ononet hane ND 1.0
Chl or oet hane ND 1.0
Trichl or of | uor onret hane ND 1.0
Acet one ND 10
Freon 113 ND 5.0
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Met hyl ene Chl ori de ND 10
Carbon Disul fide ND 0.5
MI'BE ND 0.5
trans-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Vi nyl Acetate ND 10
1, 1- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- But anone ND 10
ci s-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
2, 2-Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Chl orof orm ND 0.5
Br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1,1, 1-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
1, 1- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
Car bon Tetrachl ori de ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Trichl or oet hene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Br onodi chl or onet hane ND 0.5
Di br ononet hane ND 0.5
4- Met hyl - 2- Pent anone ND 10
ci s-1, 3-Di chl oropropene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
trans- 1, 3- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
1,1, 2-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- Hexanone ND 10
1, 3- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Tet rachl or oet hene ND 0.5

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 269292 Locati on: Former Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D QC800946 Bat ch#: 226485
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 08/ 25/ 15
Units: ug/ L
Anal yte Resul t
Di br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
Chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1,1,1, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
Styrene ND 0.5
Br onof orm ND 1.0
| sopr opyl benzene ND 0.5
1,1, 2,2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
1,2, 3-Trichl oropr opane ND 0.5
Pr opyl benzene ND 0.5
Br onbbenzene ND 0.5
1, 3,5-Tri et hyl benzene ND 0.5
2- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
4- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
tert-Butyl benzene ND 0.5
1,2,4-Trimet hyl benzene ND 0.5
sec- But yl benzene ND 0.5
par a- | sopropyl Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 3- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
n- But yl benzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br ono- 3- Chl or opr opane ND 2.0
1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5
Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 0.8
Napht hal ene ND 2.0
1,2, 3-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

Di br onof | uor onet hane
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4
Tol uene-d8

Br onof | uor obenzene

101
97

102
108

80-128
75-139
80-120
80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 269292 Locati on: Former Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Matri x: Wat er Bat ch#: 226522
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 08/ 26/ 15
DI n Fac: 1. 000
Type: BS Lab I D Q801068
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene 12.50 13. 66 109 66- 135
Benzene 12.50 12.55 100 80-123
Trichl or oet hene 12.50 11.76 94 80- 123
Tol uene 12.50 11. 63 93 80-121
Chl or obenzene 12.50 11. 47 92 80- 123
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 105 80-128
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 91 75- 139
Tol uene-d8 92 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 99 80-120
Type: BSD Lab I D QC801069
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts RPD Lim
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene 12.50 12.51 100 66-135 9 24
Benzene 12.50 11. 80 94 80-123 6 20
Trichl or oet hene 12.50 11.76 94 80-123 O 20
Tol uene 12.50 11. 80 94 80-121 1 20
Chl or obenzene 12.50 11.74 94 80-123 2 20

Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

Di br onof | uor onet hane
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4
Tol uene-d8

Br onof | uor obenzene

102 80-128

88 75-139
93 80-120
97 80-120

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 269292 Locati on: Former Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D QC801070 Bat ch#: 226522
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 08/ 26/ 15
Units: ug/ L
Anal yte Resul t RL
Freon 12 ND 1.0
Chl or orret hane ND 1.0
Vi nyl Chloride ND 0.5
Br ononet hane ND 1.0
Chl or oet hane ND 1.0
Trichl or of | uor onret hane ND 1.0
Acet one ND 10
Freon 113 ND 5.0
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Met hyl ene Chl ori de ND 10
Carbon Disul fide ND 0.5
MI'BE ND 0.5
trans-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Vi nyl Acetate ND 10
1, 1- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- But anone ND 10
ci s-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
2, 2-Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Chl orof orm ND 0.5
Br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1,1, 1-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
1, 1- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
Car bon Tetrachl ori de ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Trichl or oet hene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Br onodi chl or onet hane ND 0.5
Di br ononet hane ND 0.5
4- Met hyl - 2- Pent anone ND 10
ci s-1, 3-Di chl oropropene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
trans- 1, 3- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
1,1, 2-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- Hexanone ND 10
1, 3- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Tet rachl or oet hene ND 0.5

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 269292 Locati on: Former Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D QC801070 Bat ch#: 226522
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 08/ 26/ 15
Units: ug/ L
Anal yte Resul t
Di br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
Chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1,1,1, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
Styrene ND 0.5
Br onof orm ND 1.0
| sopr opyl benzene ND 0.5
1,1, 2,2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
1,2, 3-Trichl oropr opane ND 0.5
Pr opyl benzene ND 0.5
Br onbbenzene ND 0.5
1, 3,5-Tri et hyl benzene ND 0.5
2- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
4- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
tert-Butyl benzene ND 0.5
1,2,4-Trimet hyl benzene ND 0.5
sec- But yl benzene ND 0.5
par a- | sopropyl Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 3- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
n- But yl benzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br ono- 3- Chl or opr opane ND 2.0
1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5
Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 0.5
1,2, 3-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

Di br onof | uor onet hane
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4
Tol uene-d8

Br onof | uor obenzene

105
97
96
102

80-128
75-139
80-120
80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 269292 Locati on: Former Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Matri x: Wat er Bat ch#: 226607
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 08/ 28/ 15
DI n Fac: 1. 000
Type: BS Lab I D Q801412
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene 25. 00 25.01 100 66- 135
Benzene 25. 00 26. 58 106 80-123
Trichl or oet hene 25. 00 26. 47 106 80- 123
Tol uene 25. 00 27. 26 109 80-121
Chl or obenzene 25. 00 26.72 107 80- 123
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 101 80-128
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 96 75- 139
Tol uene-d8 101 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 100 80-120
Type: BSD Lab I D Q801413
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts RPD Lim
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene 25. 00 24.14 97 66-135 4 24
Benzene 25. 00 25. 62 102 80-123 4 20
Trichl or oet hene 25. 00 25. 99 104 80-123 2 20
Tol uene 25. 00 26.11 104 80-121 4 20
Chl or obenzene 25. 00 25.75 103 80-123 4 20

Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

Di br onof | uor onet hane
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4
Tol uene-d8

Br onof | uor obenzene

100 80-128
100 75-139
101 80-120
100 80-120

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 269292 Locati on: Former Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q801414 Bat ch#: 226607
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 08/ 28/ 15
Units: ug/ L
Anal yte Resul t RL
Freon 12 ND 1.0
Chl or orret hane ND 1.0
Vi nyl Chloride ND 0.5
Br ononet hane ND 1.0
Chl or oet hane ND 1.0
Trichl or of | uor onret hane ND 1.0
Acet one ND 10
Freon 113 ND 5.0
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Met hyl ene Chl ori de ND 10
Carbon Disul fide ND 0.5
MI'BE ND 0.5
trans-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Vi nyl Acetate ND 10
1, 1- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- But anone ND 10
ci s-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
2, 2-Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Chl orof orm ND 0.5
Br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1,1, 1-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
1, 1- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
Car bon Tetrachl ori de ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Trichl or oet hene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Br onodi chl or onet hane ND 0.5
Di br ononet hane ND 0.5
4- Met hyl - 2- Pent anone ND 10
ci s-1, 3-Di chl oropropene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
trans- 1, 3- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
1,1, 2-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- Hexanone ND 10
1, 3- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Tet rachl or oet hene ND 0.5

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 269292 Locati on: Former Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q801414 Bat ch#: 226607
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 08/ 28/ 15
Units: ug/ L
Anal yte Resul t
Di br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
Chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1,1,1, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
Styrene ND 0.5
Br onof orm ND 1.0
| sopr opyl benzene ND 0.5
1,1, 2,2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
1,2, 3-Trichl oropr opane ND 0.5
Pr opyl benzene ND 0.5
Br onbbenzene ND 0.5
1, 3,5-Tri et hyl benzene ND 0.5
2- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
4- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
tert-Butyl benzene ND 0.5
1,2,4-Trimet hyl benzene ND 0.5
sec- But yl benzene ND 0.5
par a- | sopropyl Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 3- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
n- But yl benzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br ono- 3- Chl or opr opane ND 2.0
1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5
Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 1.0
1,2, 3-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

Di br onof | uor onet hane
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4
Tol uene-d8

Br onof | uor obenzene

102
103
100
99

80-128
75-139
80-120
80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Di ssolved California Title 22 Metal s

Lab #: 269292 Locati on: Former Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: METHOD
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD
Field ID: MM FP7B Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D 269292- 002 Sanpl ed: 08/ 25/ 15
Mat ri x: Filtrate Recei ved: 08/ 25/ 15
Units: ug/ L

Anal yte Resul t RL Bat ch# Prepared Analyzed Anal ysi s
Ant i nony ND 10 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Arsenic ND 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Bari um 20 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Beryllium ND 2.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Cadmi um ND 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Chr om um 26 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Cobal t ND 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Copper ND 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Lead ND 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Mercury ND 0.20 226504 08/27/15 08/27/15 EPA 7470A
Mol ybdenum ND 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Ni ckel ND 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Sel eni um ND 10 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Silver ND 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Thal I'i um ND 10 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Vanadi um 12 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Zi nc ND 20 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Di ssolved California Title 22 Metal s

Lab #: 269292 Locati on: Former Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: METHOD
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD
Field ID: MM FP6 Units: ug/ L
Lab I D 269292- 003 Sanpl ed: 08/ 25/ 15
Matri x: Filtrate Recei ved: 08/ 25/ 15

Anal yte Resul t RL Diln Fac Batch# Prepared Anal yzed Anal ysi s
Ant i nony ND 10 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Arsenic ND 5.0 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Bari um 31 5.0 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Beryllium ND 2.0 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Cadmi um ND 5.0 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Chr om um 23, 000 500 100.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Cobal t ND 5.0 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Copper ND 5.0 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Lead ND 5.0 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Mercury ND 0.2 1. 000 226504 08/ 27/ 15 08/ 27/ 15 EPA 7470A
Mol ybdenum ND 5.0 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Ni ckel 38 5.0 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Sel eni um ND 10 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Silver ND 5.0 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Thal I'i um ND 10 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Vanadi um ND 5.0 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Zi nc ND 20 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1

37 of 51



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Di ssolved California Title 22 Metal s

Lab #: 269292 Locati on: Former Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: METHOD
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD
Field ID: MM FP2 Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D 269292- 004 Sanpl ed: 08/ 25/ 15
Mat ri x: Filtrate Recei ved: 08/ 25/ 15
Units: ug/ L

Anal yte Resul t RL Bat ch# Prepared Analyzed Anal ysi s
Ant i nony ND 10 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Arsenic ND 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Bari um 29 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Beryllium ND 2.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Cadmi um ND 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Chr om um 25 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Cobal t ND 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Copper ND 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Lead ND 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Mercury ND 0.20 226504 08/27/15 08/27/15 EPA 7470A
Mol ybdenum ND 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Ni ckel ND 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Sel eni um ND 10 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Silver ND 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Thal I'i um ND 10 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Vanadi um ND 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Zi nc ND 20 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Di ssolved California Title 22 Metal s

Lab #: 269292 Locati on: Former Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: METHOD
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD
Field ID: MV FP4A Units: ug/ L
Lab I D 269292- 005 Sanpl ed: 08/ 25/ 15
Matri x: Filtrate Recei ved: 08/ 25/ 15

Anal yte Resul t RL Diln Fac Batch# Prepared Anal yzed Anal ysi s
Ant i nony ND 10 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Arsenic ND 5.0 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Bari um 83 5.0 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Beryllium ND 2.0 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Cadmi um ND 5.0 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Chr om um 10, 000 500 100.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Cobal t 11 5.0 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Copper 12 5.0 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Lead ND 5.0 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Mercury ND 0.2 1. 000 226504 08/ 27/ 15 08/ 27/ 15 EPA 7470A
Mol ybdenum 22 5.0 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Ni ckel 120 5.0 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Sel eni um ND 10 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Silver ND 5.0 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Thal I'i um ND 10 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Vanadi um ND 5.0 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Zi nc 85 20 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Di ssolved California Title 22 Metal s

Lab #: 269292 Locati on: Former Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: METHOD
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD
Field ID: MM FP4B Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D 269292- 006 Sanpl ed: 08/ 25/ 15
Mat ri x: Filtrate Recei ved: 08/ 25/ 15
Units: ug/ L

Anal yte Resul t RL Bat ch# Prepared Analyzed Anal ysi s
Ant i nony ND 10 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Arsenic ND 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Bari um 25 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Beryllium ND 2.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Cadmi um ND 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Chr om um 40 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Cobal t ND 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Copper ND 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Lead ND 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Mercury ND 0.2 226504 08/27/15 08/27/15 EPA 7470A
Mol ybdenum ND 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Ni ckel ND 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Sel eni um ND 10 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Silver ND 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Thal I'i um ND 10 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Vanadi um 7.3 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Zi nc ND 20 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1

10.1

40 of 51



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Di ssolved California Title 22 Metal s

Lab #: 269292 Locati on: Former Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: METHOD
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD
Field ID: MM FP5 Units: ug/ L
Lab I D 269292- 007 Sanpl ed: 08/ 25/ 15
Matri x: Filtrate Recei ved: 08/ 25/ 15

Anal yte Resul t RL Diln Fac Batch# Prepared Anal yzed Anal ysi s
Ant i nony ND 10 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Arsenic ND 5.0 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Bari um 40 5.0 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Beryllium ND 2.0 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Cadmi um ND 5.0 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Chr om um 24, 000 500 100.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Cobal t ND 5.0 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Copper ND 5.0 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Lead ND 5.0 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Mercury ND 0.2 1. 000 226504 08/ 27/ 15 08/ 27/ 15 EPA 7470A
Mol ybdenum 6. 5.0 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Ni ckel 24 5.0 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Sel eni um ND 10 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Silver ND 5.0 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Thal I'i um ND 10 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Vanadi um ND 5.0 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B
Zi nc ND 20 1. 000 226706 08/31/15 09/02/ 15 EPA 6010B

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Di ssolved California Title 22 Metal s

Lab #: 269292 Locati on: Former Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: METHOD
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD
Field ID: MM FP1 Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D 269292- 008 Sanpl ed: 08/ 25/ 15
Mat ri x: Filtrate Recei ved: 08/ 25/ 15
Units: ug/ L

Anal yte Resul t RL Bat ch# Prepared Analyzed Anal ysi s
Ant i nony ND 10 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Arsenic ND 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Bari um 46 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Beryllium ND 2.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Cadmi um ND 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Chr om um 21 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Cobal t ND 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Copper ND 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Lead ND 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Mercury ND 0.20 226504 08/27/15 08/27/15 EPA 7470A
Mol ybdenum ND 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Ni ckel 35 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Sel eni um ND 10 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Silver ND 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Thal I'i um ND 10 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Vanadi um ND 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Zi nc ND 20 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Di ssolved California Title 22 Metal s

Lab #: 269292 Locati on: Former Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: METHOD
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD
Field ID: MM FP3 Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D 269292- 009 Sanpl ed: 08/ 25/ 15
Mat ri x: Filtrate Recei ved: 08/ 25/ 15
Units: ug/ L

Anal yte Resul t RL Bat ch# Prepared Analyzed Anal ysi s
Ant i nony ND 10 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Arsenic ND 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Bari um 56 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Beryllium ND 2.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Cadmi um ND 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Chr om um 290 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Cobal t ND 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Copper ND 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Lead ND 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Mercury ND 0.20 226504 08/27/15 08/27/15 EPA 7470A
Mol ybdenum ND 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Ni ckel 20 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Sel eni um ND 10 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Silver ND 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Thal I'i um ND 10 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Vanadi um ND 5.0 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B
Zi nc ND 20 226706 08/31/15 09/02/15 EPA 6010B

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Di ssolved California Title 22 Metals

Lab #: 269292 Locati on: Former Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: METHOD
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 7470A
Anal yt e: Mer cury Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Type: BLANK Bat ch#: 226504
Lab I D QC801002 Pr epar ed: 08/ 26/ 15
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 08/ 26/ 15
Units: ug/ L
Resul t RL
ND 0.20

ND= Not Det ected

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Di ssolved California Title 22 Metals

Lab #: 269292 Locati on: Former Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: METHOD
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 7470A
Anal yt e: Mer cury Bat ch#: 226504
Mat ri x: Wat er Pr epar ed: 08/ 26/ 15
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 08/ 26/ 15
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Type Lab ID Spi ked Resul t UREC Limits RPD Lim
BS QC801003 2.500 2.625 105 80- 120
BSD QC801004 2.500 2.535 101 80-120 3 24

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

Di ssolved California Title 22 Metal s

Lab #: 269292 Locati on: Former Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: METHOD

Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 7470A
Anal yt e: Mer cury Bat ch#: 226504

Field ID 2777777777 Sanpl ed: 08/ 24/ 15

MSS Lab I D 269310- 001 Recei ved: 08/ 25/ 15

Mat ri x: Wat er Pr epar ed: 08/ 26/ 15

Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 08/ 26/ 15

Diln Fac: 1. 000

Type Lab ID MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t UMREC Limts RPD Lim
VS QC801005 0. 03191 2.500 2.565 101 60- 130

MBD QC801006 2.500 2.414 95 60-130 6 34

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 16.0
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

Di ssolved California Title 22 Metal s

Lab #: 269292 Locati on: Former Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: METHOD
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 6010B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q801810 Bat ch#: 226706
Mat ri x: Filtrate Pr epar ed: 08/ 31/ 15
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 09/ 02/ 15

Anal yte Resul t RL
Ant i nony ND 10
Arsenic ND 5.0
Bari um ND 5.0
Beryl I'ium ND 2.0
Cadm um ND 5.0
Chrom um ND 5.0
Cobal t ND 5.0
Copper ND 5.0
Lead ND 5.0
Mol ybdenum ND 5.0
Ni ckel ND 5.0
Sel eni um ND 10
Silver ND 5.0
Thal I'i um ND 10
Vanadi um ND 5.0
Zi nc ND 20

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1 32.0
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Bat ch OC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Dissolved California Title 22 Metal s

Cab #: 269297 LCocafton: Former Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. PreP: _ METHOD
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 6010B
Matri x: Filtrate Bat ch#: 220700
Uni ts: ug/ L Pr e|oar ed: 08/31/15
Dl n Fac: 1.000 Anal yzed: 09/ 02/ 15
Type: BS Lab I D Q801811
Anal yte Spi ked Resul't UWREC Limts
Ant 1 nony 100. 0 98. /5 99 19-120
Arseni c 100.0 99. 50 100 80-120
Bari um 100.0 99. 59 100 80-120
Beryl I'ium 100.0 100.4 100 80-120
Cadmi um 100.0 102. 7 103 80-120
Chrom um 100.0 98. 05 98 80-120
Cobal t 100.0 97.75 98 80-120
Copper 100.0 99. 79 100 80-120
Lead 100.0 95.76 96 80-120
Mol ybdenum 100.0 100.9 101 80-120
Ni ckel 100.0 99. 08 99 80-120
Sel eni um 100.0 104. 1 104 80-120
Silver 100.0 102. 4 102 77-120
Thal i um 50.0 51. 07 102 80-121
Vanadi um 100.0 100. 7 101 80-120
Zi nc 100.0 101.6 102 80-120
Type: BSD Lab I D Q801812
Anal yte Spi ked Resul't UWREC Limts RPD Lim
Ant 1 nony 100. 0 99. 59 100 79-120 1 20
Arseni c 100.0 98. 21 98 80-120 1 20
Bari um 100.0 100.1 100 80-120 1 20
Beryl I'ium 100.0 100. 9 101 80-120 1 20
Cadmi um 100.0 102.5 102 80-120 O 20
Chrom um 100.0 98. 74 99 80-120 1 20
Cobal t 100.0 98. 24 98 80-120 1 20
Copper 100.0 101.0 101 80-120 1 20
Lead 100.0 95. 59 96 80-120 O 20
Mol ybdenum 100.0 100.5 100 80-120 O 20
Ni ckel 100.0 99. 10 99 80-120 O 20
Sel eni um 100.0 102.9 103 80-120 1 20
Silver 100.0 98. 05 98 77-120 4 20
Thal i um 50.0 51.43 103 80-121 1 20
Vanadi um 100.0 99. 83 100 80-120 1 20
Zi nc 100.0 102. 7 103 80-120 1 20
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 33.0
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Bat ch OC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Dissolved California Title 22 Metal s

Cab #: 269297 LCocafton: Former Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. PreP: VETHOD
Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 6010B
Field I'D: MM FP/B Bat ch#: 220700
MSS Lab | D 269292- 002 Sanpl ed: 08/ 25/ 15
Matri x: Filtrate Recei ved: 08/ 25/ 15
Uni ts: ug/ L PrePared: 08/31/15
Dl n Fac: 1.000 Anal yzed: 09/ 02/ 15
Type: VS Lab I D Q801813
Anal yte MES Resul t Spl Ked Resul t 9REC Limts
Ant 1 nony <2. 000 100. 0 100. 1 100 14-120
Arseni c <1.538 100.0 100. 1 100 80-127
Bari um 19. 69 100.0 117.9 98 80-120
Beryl I'ium <0. 4000 100.0 101.1 101 80-120
Cadmi um <1. 000 100.0 99. 28 99 80-120
Chrom um 26. 36 100.0 122.0 96 80-120
Cobal t 2.212 100.0 95. 82 94 80-120
Copper <1. 452 100.0 98. 64 99 80-120
Lead <1.190 100.0 91. 49 91 67-120
Mol ybdenum 2.816 100.0 102. 1 99 80-120
Ni ckel 1.657 100.0 93. 14 91 80-120
Sel eni um 3. 607 100.0 105. 6 102 73-132
Silver <1.000 100.0 103.5 103 67-120
Thal i um <2.000 50.0 50. 33 101 76-121
Vanadi um 11.59 100.0 111.5 100 80-120
Zi nc <4. 000 100.0 98.51 99 80-122
Type: VSD Lab I D Q801814
Anal yte SpI kKed Resul t 9REC Limts RPD Lim
Ant 1 nony 100. 0 99. 43 99 14-120 1 24
Arseni c 100.0 100. 7 101 80-127 1 25
Bari um 100.0 119.5 100 80-120 1 20
Beryl I'ium 100.0 101.6 102 80-120 O 20
Cadmi um 100.0 101.8 102 80-120 3 20
Chrom um 100.0 121.0 95 80-120 1 20
Cobal t 100.0 97.19 95 80-120 1 20
Copper 100.0 98. 61 99 80-120 O 20
Lead 100.0 93.71 94 67-120 2 23
Mol ybdenum 100.0 103. 8 101 80-120 2 20
Ni ckel 100.0 94. 29 93 80-120 1 20
Sel eni um 100.0 107.9 104 73-132 2 30
Silver 100.0 103.9 104 67-120 O 22
Thal i um 50.0 49. 66 99 76-121 1 20
Vanadi um 100.0 113. 4 102 80-120 2 20
Zi nc 100.0 99.54 100 80-122 1 20

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Di ssol ved Hexaval ent Chrom um

Lab #: 269292 Locati on: Former Francis Plating

Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: METHOD

Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 7196A

Anal yt e: Hexaval ent Chrom um Bat ch#: 226478

Mat ri x: Filtrate Recei ved: 08/ 25/ 15

Units: ng/ L Anal yzed: 08/ 25/ 15 17: 40

Field ID Type Lab ID Resul t RL Dl n Fac Sanpl ed

MV FP7B SAMPLE 269292- 002 0.02 0.01 1. 000 08/ 25/ 15 08:52

MM FP6 SAMPLE 269292- 003 19 1.0 100.0 08/ 25/ 15 09: 32

MM FP2 SAMPLE 269292- 004 0.01 0.01 1. 000 08/ 25/ 15 10: 20

MM FP4A SAMPLE 269292- 005 8.4 1.0 100.0 08/ 25/ 15 11:20

MV FP4B SAMPLE 269292- 006 ND 0.01 1. 000 08/ 25/ 15 11:52

MM FP5 SAMPLE 269292- 007 19 1.0 100.0 08/25/15 13:31

MM FP1 SAMPLE 269292- 008 ND 0.01 1. 000 08/ 25/ 15 14:13

MM FP3 SAMPLE 269292- 009 0.25 0.01 1. 000 08/ 25/ 15 14: 46
BLANK QCB800908 ND 0.01 1. 000

ND= Not Det ected

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Di ssol ved Hexaval ent Chrom um

Lab #: 269292 Locati on: Former Francis Plating

Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: METHOD

Pr oj ect #: STANDARD Anal ysi s: EPA 7196A

Anal yt e: Hexaval ent Chrom um Dl n Fac: 1. 000

Field ID: MM FP4B Bat ch#: 226478

MBS Lab I D: 269292- 006 Sanpl ed: 08/ 25/ 15 11:52

Mat ri x: Filtrate Recei ved: 08/ 25/ 15

Units: ng/ L Anal yzed: 08/ 25/ 15 17: 40

Type Lab ID MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t UMREC Limts RPD Lim

LCS QC800909 1. 000 0. 9390 94 90- 110

V5 QC800910 <0. 01000 1. 000 0. 9210 92 85- 115

VSD QC800911 1. 000 0. 9250 93 85-115 0 23
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 3.1
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Analytical Laboratories, Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-O900

Laborat ory Job Nunmber 269496
ANALYTI CAL REPORT

The Source G oup, Inc. Project : 01-SSG 001
3478 Buskirk Ave Location : Francis Plating
Pl easant Hill, CA 94523 Level Db

Sanple 1D Lab I D

TRI P BLANK 269496- 001

MM 9 269496- 002

Thi s data package has been reviewed for technical correctness and conpl et eness.
Rel ease of this data has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or the
Manager's designee, as verified by the followi ng signature. The results
contained in this report neet all requirenments of NELAC and pertain only to

t hose sanpl es which were submtted for analysis. This report may be reproduced
only inits entirety.

Si gnat ur e: WM Date: 09/ 04/ 2015

M ke Dahl qui st
Proj ect Manager
m ke. dahl qui st @t ber k. com

CA ELAP# 2896, NELAP# 4044-001
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

CASE NARRATI VE

Laborat ory nunber: 269496

dient: The Source G oup, Inc.
Proj ect: 01- SSG 001

Locat i on: Francis Pl ati ng
Request Dat e: 09/ 01/ 15

Sanpl es Recei ved: 09/ 01/ 15

Thi s data package contains sanple and QC results for two water sanpl es,
requested for the above referenced project on 09/01/15. The sanples were
received cold and intact.

Vol atile Organics by GO M5 (EPA 8260B):
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

Metal s (EPA 6010B and EPA 7470A):
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

Hexaval ent Chromi um (EPA 7196A):
No anal ytical problens were encountered.

Page 1 of 1
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¢ciog

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

Page _l_ of ‘_

c Curtis & Tompkins Laboratories 2694 a4 3 Chain of Custody #
D
In Business Since 1878 C&T LOGIN # A ol
2323 Fifth Street Phone (510) 486-0900 !
Berkeley, CA 94710 Fax (510) 486-0532 S
D
project No: ()1 - S8G»-00 | sompier: [} . t@dix 2
Project Name: W\S 'VLPW\N('-, Report To: A—I\A»M %{ZMM g
Project P 0. No: D}~ S S & -0 Company: Tri& Sevece Geov?, Ine. '
EDD Format: Report tevellJ Il TIHI OV T1elephone: 550 L7L 4200 O %
)
Turnaround Time: MRUSHB‘T A/4/i5 Osiandars  Emait: abrown ﬂ%wmwmm& ?ﬂ H
< . WA <
2 | CHEMICAL X~
Lab sample ID. SAMPLING MATRIX g PRESERVATIVE N ~ g
No. ' _ S < RARY 5
Date Time |35|o = _121315!¢2 8 = i
Collected |[Collected Sis ;’ OIS IZ(8]|e SlHx
TP Bop 4105|3550 |X 2 |X X
M- 49 4145 |iS55 |X S x| ¥l Ix| I XIXIX
/7
Notes: SAMPLE T RELYQUISHED BY: | RECEIVED BY: L
- y
y- GP(IV\PL@) “\/’H:U)*. ;—:CEIPT M /\ DATET/'/;TIME:/Vﬂz /l/\/ DATE: q/'gMES[/}O?
- Intact et 7 —t {
Fi LTORED ?é)ld DATE: TIME: DATE: TIME:
Ice DATE:  TIME: DATE:  TIME:

[JJAambient

\%




COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Login # ZGC]L/Qé Date Received ‘T ! \ / I C Number of coolers |
Client _ ‘Thg Sox Ly, (D F Project Froaacis Pl ‘/f/j
Date Opened__ X /| By (print)___ R L (sign) ﬁ % -
Date Logged in__ ~ By (print) G (sign) £ '

1. Did cooler come with a shipping slip (airbill, etc) YES @
Shipping info '

2A. Were custody seals present? .... [JYES (circle) oncooler on samples QNQ
How many Name Date ]

2B. Were custody seals intact upon arrival? YES NO G

3. Were custody papers dry and intact when received? ¥ES NO

4. Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signed, etc)? AES NO
5. Is the project identifiable from custody papers? (If so fill out top of form)_@ NO
6. Indicate the packing in cooler: (if other, describe)

[} Bubble Wrap (] Foam blocks ags [} None
[ Cloth material [ Cardboard Styrofoam [ Paper towels
7. Temperature documentation: * Notify PM if temperature exceeds 6°C

Type of ice used: mvet []Blue/Gel  [JNone Temp(°C)

[J Samples Received on ice & cold without a temperature blank; temp. taken with IR gun

‘ Samples received on ice directly from the field. Cooling process had begun

8. Were Method 5035 sampling containers present? YES NOY

If YES, what time were they transferred to freezer?
9. Did all bottles arrive unbroken/unopened? YXYESHNO
10. Are there any missing / extra samples? YES &NO»
11. Are samples in the appropriate containers for indicated tests? ¥ES> NO
12. Are sample labels present, in goodgondition and complete? YES NO
13. Do the sample labels agree with custody papers? YES NO
14. Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests requested? YESs NO
15. Are the samples appropriately preserved? AES NO N/A
16. Did you check preservatives for all bottles for each sample? Y ES NO N/A
17. Did you document your preservative check? /}—‘@ NO N/A
18. Did you change the hold time in LIMS for unpreserved VOAs? YES NO €/a
19. Did you change the hold time in LIMS for preserved terracores? YES NO XA
20. Are bubbles > 6mm absent in VOA samples? YE3 NO N/A
21. Was the client contacted concerning this sample delivery? YES @

If YES, Who was called? By Date:
COMMENTS

Rev 10, 9/12
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Curtis & Tompkins Sample Preservation for 269496

2
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Sample pH: 9 1
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Analyst: fiéf
Date: FI715
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Det ecti ons Sunmary for 269496

Results for any subcontracted anal yses are not

included in this sumary.

dient The Source G oup, Inc.

Pr oj ect 01- SSG 001

Locati on Francis Pl ati ng

Cient Sample ID: TRI P BLANK Laboratory Sanple ID : 269496- 001
No Detections

Client Sanple ID: MM9 Laboratory Sanple ID : 269496- 002

Anal yte Resul t Fl ags RL Units Basi s | DF Met hod Prep Met hod

MI'BE 2.0 0.5 jug/L As Recd 1.000 EPA 8260B EPA 5030B

ci s-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene 8.2 0.5 jug/L |As Recd 1.000 EPA 8260B|EPA 5030B
Tri chl or oet hene 20 0.5 jug/L |As Recd 1.000 EPA 8260B|EPA 5030B

2- Chl or ot ol uene 0.8 0.5 jug/L |As Recd 1.000 EPA 8260B|EPA 5030B
Bari um 120 5.0 ug/L DI SS. 1. 000 EPA 6010B METHOD

Chr om um 12, 000 500 ug/L DI SS. 100. 0 EPA 6010B METHOD

Ni ckel 98 5.0 wug/L |DISS. 1. 000 EPA 6010B METHOD
Hexaval ent Chrom um 12 1.0 ng/L TOTAL 100. 0 EPA 7196A METHOD

Page 1 of 1 20.0

6 of 22



Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 269496 Locati on: Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 01- SSG 001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID TRI P BLANK Bat ch#: 226733
Lab I D 269496- 001 Sanpl ed: 09/ 01/ 15
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 01/ 15
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 09/ 01/ 15
DI n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL
Freon 12 ND 1.0
Chl or orret hane ND 1.0
Vi nyl Chloride ND 0.5
Br ononet hane ND 1.0
Chl or oet hane ND 1.0
Trichl or of | uor orret hane ND 1.0
Acet one ND 10
Freon 113 ND 5.0
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Met hyl ene Chl ori de ND 10
Carbon Disul fide ND 0.5
MI'BE ND 0.5
trans-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Vi nyl Acetate ND 10
1, 1- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- But anone ND 10
ci s-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
2, 2-Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Chl orof orm ND 0.5
Br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1,1, 1-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
1, 1- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
Car bon Tetrachl ori de ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Trichl or oet hene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Br onodi chl or onet hane ND 0.5
Di br ononet hane ND 0.5
4- Met hyl - 2- Pent anone ND 10
ci s-1, 3-Di chl oropropene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
trans- 1, 3- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
1,1, 2-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- Hexanone ND 10
1, 3- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Tet rachl or oet hene ND 0.5

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Br onof | uor obenzene

105 80-120

Lab #: 269496 Locati on: Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 01- SSG 001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: TRI P BLANK Bat ch#: 226733
Lab I D 269496- 001 Sanpl ed: 09/ 01/ 15
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 01/ 15
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 09/ 01/ 15
Dl n Fac: 1. 000

Anal yte Resul t RL
Di br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
Chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1,1,1, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
Styrene ND 0.5
Br onof orm ND 1.0
| sopr opyl benzene ND 0.5
1,1, 2,2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
1,2, 3-Trichl oropr opane ND 0.5
Pr opyl benzene ND 0.5
Br onbbenzene ND 0.5
1, 3,5-Tri et hyl benzene ND 0.5
2- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
4- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
tert-Butyl benzene ND 0.5
1,2,4-Trimet hyl benzene ND 0.5
sec- But yl benzene ND 0.5
par a- | sopropyl Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 3- Di chl orobenzene ND 0.5
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
n- But yl benzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br ono- 3- Chl or opr opane ND 2.0
1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5
Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 0.5
1,2, 3-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 98 80-128
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 96 75-139
Tol uene- d8 97 80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 269496 Locati on: Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 01- SSG 001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID MV 9 Bat ch#: 226733
Lab I D 269496- 002 Sanpl ed: 09/ 01/ 15
Matri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 01/ 15
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 09/ 01/ 15
DI n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t RL
Freon 12 ND 1.0
Chl or orret hane ND 1.0
Vi nyl Chloride ND 0.5
Br ononet hane ND 1.0
Chl or oet hane ND 1.0
Trichl or of | uor orret hane ND 1.0
Acet one ND 10
Freon 113 ND 5.0
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Met hyl ene Chl ori de ND 10
Carbon Disul fide ND 0.5
MI'BE 2.0 0.5
trans-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Vi nyl Acetate ND 10
1, 1- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- But anone ND 10
ci s-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene 8.2 0.5
2, 2-Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Chl orof orm ND 0.5
Br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1,1, 1-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
1, 1- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
Car bon Tetrachl ori de ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Trichl or oet hene 20 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Br onodi chl or onet hane ND 0.5
Di br ononet hane ND 0.5
4- Met hyl - 2- Pent anone ND 10
ci s-1, 3-Di chl oropropene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
trans- 1, 3- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
1,1, 2-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- Hexanone ND 10
1, 3- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Tet rachl or oet hene ND 0.5

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 269496 Locati on: Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 01- SSG 001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Field ID: MM 9 Bat ch#: 226733
Lab I D 269496- 002 Sanpl ed: 09/ 01/ 15
Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 01/ 15
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 09/ 01/ 15
Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Anal yte Resul t
Di br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
Chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1,1,1, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
Styrene ND 0.5
Br onof orm ND 1.0
| sopr opyl benzene ND 0.5
1,1, 2,2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
1,2, 3-Trichl oropr opane ND 0.5
Pr opyl benzene ND 0.5
Br onbbenzene ND 0.5
1, 3,5-Tri et hyl benzene ND 0.5
2- Chl or ot ol uene 0.8 0.5
4- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
tert-Butyl benzene ND 0.5
1,2,4-Trimet hyl benzene ND 0.5
sec- But yl benzene ND 0.5
par a- | sopropyl Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 3- Di chl orobenzene ND 0.5
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
n- But yl benzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br ono- 3- Chl or opr opane ND 2.0
1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5
Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 0.5
1,2, 3-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

Di br onof | uor onet hane
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4
Tol uene-d8

Br onof | uor obenzene

101
97
99
106

80-128
75-139
80-120
80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 269496 Locati on: Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 01- SSG 001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Matri x: Wat er Bat ch#: 226733
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 09/ 01/ 15
DI n Fac: 1. 000
Type: BS Lab I D Q801913
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene 12.50 12.50 100 66- 135
Benzene 12.50 12. 53 100 80-123
Trichl or oet hene 12.50 11. 88 95 80- 123
Tol uene 12.50 13.03 104 80-121
Chl or obenzene 12.50 12. 34 99 80- 123
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 99 80-128
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 93 75- 139
Tol uene-d8 97 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 95 80-120
Type: BSD Lab I D QC801914
Anal yte Spi ked Resul t UREC Limts RPD Lim
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene 12.50 11.81 94 66-135 6 24
Benzene 12.50 11. 49 92 80-123 9 20
Trichl or oet hene 12.50 11.15 89 80-123 6 20
Tol uene 12.50 11.75 94 80-121 10 20
Chl or obenzene 12.50 11. 45 92 80-123 8 20
Sur r ogat e UREC Limts
Di br onof | uor onet hane 97 80-128
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4 90 75- 139
Tol uene-d8 97 80-120
Br onof | uor obenzene 97 80-120
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 5.0
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 269496 Locati on: Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 01- SSG 001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q801915 Bat ch#: 226733
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 09/ 01/ 15
Units: ug/ L
Anal yte Resul t RL
Freon 12 ND 1.0
Chl or orret hane ND 1.0
Vi nyl Chloride ND 0.5
Br ononet hane ND 1.0
Chl or oet hane ND 1.0
Trichl or of | uor onret hane ND 1.0
Acet one ND 10
Freon 113 ND 5.0
1, 1- Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Met hyl ene Chl ori de ND 10
Carbon Disul fide ND 0.5
MI'BE ND 0.5
trans-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
Vi nyl Acetate ND 10
1, 1- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- But anone ND 10
ci s-1, 2-Di chl or oet hene ND 0.5
2, 2-Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Chl orof orm ND 0.5
Br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1,1, 1-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
1, 1- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
Car bon Tetrachl ori de ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Trichl or oet hene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Br onodi chl or onet hane ND 0.5
Di br ononet hane ND 0.5
4- Met hyl - 2- Pent anone ND 10
ci s-1, 3-Di chl oropropene ND 0.5
Tol uene ND 0.5
trans- 1, 3- Di chl or opr opene ND 0.5
1,1, 2-Tri chl or oet hane ND 0.5
2- Hexanone ND 10
1, 3- Di chl or opr opane ND 0.5
Tet rachl or oet hene ND 0.5

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 2
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Pur geabl e Organics by GO/ M5

Lab #: 269496 Locati on: Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: EPA 5030B
Pr oj ect #: 01- SSG 001 Anal ysi s: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Lab I D Q801915 Bat ch#: 226733
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 09/ 01/ 15
Units: ug/ L
Anal yte Resul t
Di br onochl or onet hane ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br onoet hane ND 0.5
Chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1,1,1, 2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
Et hyl benzene ND 0.5
m p- Xyl enes ND 0.5
o- Xyl ene ND 0.5
Styrene ND 0.5
Br onof orm ND 1.0
| sopr opyl benzene ND 0.5
1,1, 2,2-Tetrachl or oet hane ND 0.5
1,2, 3-Trichl oropr opane ND 0.5
Pr opyl benzene ND 0.5
Br onbbenzene ND 0.5
1, 3,5-Tri et hyl benzene ND 0.5
2- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
4- Chl or ot ol uene ND 0.5
tert-Butyl benzene ND 0.5
1,2,4-Trimet hyl benzene ND 0.5
sec- But yl benzene ND 0.5
par a- | sopropyl Tol uene ND 0.5
1, 3- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1, 4- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
n- But yl benzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di chl or obenzene ND 0.5
1, 2- Di br ono- 3- Chl or opr opane ND 2.0
1,2,4-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5
Hexachl or obut adi ene ND 0.5
Napht hal ene ND 0.5
1,2, 3-Trichl orobenzene ND 0.5

Sur r ogat e

MWEC Limts

Di br onof | uor onet hane
1, 2- Di chl or oet hane-d4
Tol uene-d8

Br onof | uor obenzene

99
97
99
103

80-128
75-139
80-120
80-120

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 2 of 2
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Di ssolved California Title 22 Metal s

Lab #: 269496 Locati on: Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: METHOD
Pr oj ect #: 01- SSG 001
Field ID: MM 9 Sanpl ed: 09/ 01/ 15
Lab I D 269496- 002 Recei ved: 09/ 01/ 15
Mat ri x: Filtrate Pr epar ed: 09/ 02/ 15
Units: ug/ L

Anal yte Resul t RL Diln Fac Batch# Anal yzed Anal ysi s
Ant i nony ND 10 1. 000 226798 09/03/15 EPA 6010B
Arsenic ND 5.0 1. 000 226798 09/03/15 EPA 6010B
Bari um 120 5.0 1. 000 226798 09/03/15 EPA 6010B
Beryllium ND 2.0 1. 000 226798 09/03/15 EPA 6010B
Cadmi um ND 5.0 1. 000 226798 09/03/15 EPA 6010B
Chr om um 12, 000 500 100.0 226798 09/04/ 15 EPA 6010B
Cobal t ND 5.0 1. 000 226798 09/03/15 EPA 6010B
Copper ND 5.0 1. 000 226798 09/03/15 EPA 6010B
Lead ND 5.0 1. 000 226798 09/03/15 EPA 6010B
Mercury ND 0.2 1. 000 226781 09/ 02/ 15 EPA 7470A
Mol ybdenum ND 5.0 1. 000 226798 09/03/15 EPA 6010B
Ni ckel 98 5.0 1. 000 226798 09/03/15 EPA 6010B
Sel eni um ND 10 1. 000 226798 09/03/15 EPA 6010B
Silver ND 5.0 1. 000 226798 09/03/15 EPA 6010B
Thal I'i um ND 10 1. 000 226798 09/03/15 EPA 6010B
Vanadi um ND 5.0 1. 000 226798 09/03/15 EPA 6010B
Zi nc ND 20 1. 000 226798 09/03/15 EPA 6010B

ND= Not Det ect ed

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1

14 of 22



Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Di ssolved California Title 22 Metals

Lab #: 269496 Locati on: Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Pr ep: METHOD
Pr oj ect #: 01- SSG 001 Anal ysi s: EPA 7470A
Anal yt e: Mer cury Dl n Fac: 1. 000
Type: BLANK Bat ch#: 226781
Lab I D QC802098 Pr epar ed: 09/ 02/ 15
Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 09/ 02/ 15
Units: ug/ L
Resul t
ND 0.20

ND= Not Det ected

RL= Reporting Limt

Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Di ssolved California Title 22 Metals

Lab #: 269496 Locati on: Francis Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: METHOD
Pr oj ect #: 01- SSG 001 Anal ysi s: EPA 7470A
Anal yt e: Mer cury Bat ch#: 226781
Mat ri x: Wat er Pr epar ed: 09/ 02/ 15
Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 09/ 02/ 15
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Type Lab ID Spi ked Resul t UMREC Limts RPD Lim
BS QC802100 2.500 2.284 91 80- 120
BSD QC802101 2.500 2.296 92 80-120 1 24

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Bat ch QC Report

Di ssolved California Title 22 Metal s

Lab #: 269496 Locati on: Francis Plating

Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: METHOD

Pr oj ect #: 01- SSG 001 Anal ysi s: EPA 7470A
Anal yt e: Mer cury Bat ch#: 226781

Field ID 2777777777 Sanpl ed: 08/ 27/ 15

MSS Lab I D 269448- 001 Recei ved: 08/ 27/ 15

Mat ri x: TCLP Leachate Pr epar ed: 09/ 02/ 15

Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 09/ 02/ 15

Diln Fac: 1. 000

Type Lab ID MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t UMREC Limts RPD Lim
VS QC802102 0. 04886 2.500 2.579 101 60- 130

MBD QC802103 2.500 2. 497 98 60-130 3 34

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 10.0
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Di ssolved California Title 22 Metals

Lab #: 269496 Locati on: Francis Plating

Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: METHOD

Pr oj ect #: 01- SSG 001 Anal ysi s: EPA 6010B

Type: BLANK Dl n Fac: 1. 000

Lab I D Q802181 Bat ch#: 226798

Mat ri x: Filtrate Pr epar ed: 09/ 02/ 15

Units: ug/ L Anal yzed: 09/ 04/ 15
Anal yte Resul t RL

Ant i nony ND 10

Arsenic ND 5.0

Bari um ND 5.0

Beryl I'ium ND 2.0

Cadm um ND 5.0

Chrom um ND 5.0

Cobal t ND 5.0

Copper ND 5.0

Lead ND 5.0

Mol ybdenum ND 5.0

Ni ckel ND 5.0

Sel eni um ND 10

Silver ND 5.0

Thal I'i um ND 10

Vanadi um ND 5.0

Zi nc ND 20

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limt
Page 1 of 1

11.1
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Bat ch OC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Di ssolved California Title 22 Metal s
Cab #: 269496 Locati on: Franci s Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. PreP: _ METHOD
Pr oj ect #: 01- SSG- 001 Anal ysi s: EPA 6010B
Matri x: Filtrate Bat ch#: 226798
Units: ug/ L Pr epar ed: 09/ 02/ 15
Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: BS Lab I D Q802182
Analyte Spi ked Resul't UREC Limts Analyzed
Ant 1 nony 100. 0 105. 0 103 79-120 09/ 04/ 15
Arsenic 100.0 97.31 97 80- 120 09/04/ 15
Bari um 100.0 95. 65 96 80- 120 09/04/ 15
BerylIium 100.0 97. 46 97 80- 120 09/04/ 15
Cadm um 100.0 98. 38 98 80- 120 09/04/ 15
Chrom um 100.0 97. 84 98 80- 120 09/04/15
Cobal t 100.0 96. 12 96 80- 120 09/04/ 15
Copper 100.0 94. 97 95 80- 120 09/04/15
Lead 100.0 90. 79 91 80- 120 09/04/ 15
Mol ybdenum 100.0 96. 02 96 80- 120 09/04/15
Ni ckel 100.0 94. 63 95 80- 120 09/04/ 15
Sel eni um 100.0 95. 94 96 80- 120 09/04/15
Sil ver 100.0 96. 53 97 77-120 09/04/ 15
Thal i um 50.0 51. 05 102 80- 121 09/03/15
Vanadi um 100.0 97. 54 98 80- 120 09/04/ 15
Zi nc 100.0 97.01 97 80- 120 09/04/15
Type: BSD Lab I D Q802183
Anal yt e Spl Ked Resul t YREC Limts RPD Lim Analyzed
Ant 1 nony 100. 0 100. 6 101 79-120 2 20 09/04/ 15
Arsenic 100.0 95. 65 96 80-120 2 20 09/04/15
Bari um 100.0 95. 14 95 80-120 1 20 09/04/ 15
BerylIium 100.0 97. 17 97 80-120 O 20 09/04/15
Cadm um 100.0 98. 79 99 80-120 O 20 09/04/15
Chrom um 100.0 98. 13 98 80-120 O 20 09/04/15
Cobal t 100.0 95. 48 95 80-120 1 20 09/04/15
Copper 100.0 95. 40 95 80-120 O 20 09/04/15
Lead 100.0 89. 54 90 80-120 1 20 09/04/15
Mol ybdenum 100.0 94.72 95 80-120 1 20 09/04/15
Ni ckel 100.0 96. 32 96 80-120 2 20 09/04/ 15
Sel eni um 100.0 92. 95 93 80-120 3 20 09/04/15
Sil ver 100.0 95. 53 96 77-120 1 20 09/04/15
Thal i um 50. 00 49. 28 99 80-121 4 20 09/03/15
Vanadi um 100.0 97.73 98 80-120 O 20 09/04/ 15
Zi nc 100.0 95. 81 96 80-120 1 20 09/04/15

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1
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Bat ch OC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Dissolved California Title 22 Metal s

Cab #: 269496 LCocafton: Franci s Plating
Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. PreP: _ METHOD
Pr oj ect #: 01- SSG- 001 Anal ysi s: EPA 6010B
Field I'D: LLLLLLLLLL Bat ch#: 2207938
MSS Lab | D 269376- 001 Sanpl ed: 08/ 27/ 15
Matri x: Filtrate Recei ved: 08/ 27/ 15
Units: ug/ L Pr epar ed: 09/ 02/ 15
Diln Fac: 1. 000
Type: VS Lab I D Q802184
Anal yte MES Resul t Spl Ked Resul t 9EC Limts Analyzed
Ant 1 nony <2. 000 100. 0 99. 65 100 (4-120 09/ 03/ 15
Arseni c <1. 657 100.0 99. 50 100 80-127 09/04/ 15
Bari um 15. 34 100.0 118.0 103 80-120 09/03/15
Beryl I'ium 0. 8571 100.0 107.1 106 80-120 09/03/15
Cadmi um <1. 000 100.0 90. 69 91 80-120 09/04/ 15
Chrom um <1. 000 100.0 98. 95 99 80-120 09/03/15
Cobal t <1. 000 100.0 99. 06 99 80-120 09/03/15
Copper <1.171 100.0 90. 81 91 80-120 09/03/15
Lead <1. 000 100.0 77.00 77 67-120 09/03/15
Mol ybdenum 3. 695 100.0 110. 8 107 80-120 09/03/15
Ni ckel 4,297 100.0 102.2 98 80-120 09/03/15
Sel eni um 4,304 100.0 131. 7 127 73-132 09/03/ 15
Silver 3.520 100.0 112.6 109 67-120 09/03/15
Thal i um 2.087 50. 00 50. 35 97 76-121 09/03/15
Vanadi um 1.653 100.0 110. 3 109 80-120 09/03/15
Zi nc <4. 000 100.0 92.76 93 80-122 09/04/15
Type: VSD Lab I D Q802185
Anal yte Spl Ked Resul t 9EC Limts RPD Lim Anal yzed
Ant 1 nony 100. 0 98. 6/ 99 14-120 1 24 09/ 03/ 15
Arseni c 100.0 97. 26 97 80-127 2 25 09/04/15
Bari um 100.0 114. 7 99 80-120 3 20 09/03/15
Beryl I'ium 100.0 106. 8 106 80-120 O 20 09/03/15
Cadmi um 100.0 90. 08 90 80-120 1 20 09/04/15
Chrom um 100.0 97.50 97 80-120 1 20 09/03/15
Cobal t 100.0 96. 59 97 80-120 3 20 09/03/15
Copper 100.0 91. 02 91 80-120 O 20 09/03/15
Lead 100.0 75.92 76 67-120 1 23 09/03/15
Mol ybdenum 100.0 107. 4 104 80-120 3 20 09/03/15
Ni ckel 100.0 98. 36 94 80-120 4 20 09/03/15
Sel eni um 100.0 127.1 123 73-132 4 30 09/03/15
Silver 100.0 111.8 108 67-120 1 22 09/03/15
Thal i um 50.0 51. 40 99 76-121 2 20 09/03/15
Vanadi um 100.0 108.0 106 80-120 2 20 09/03/15
Zi nc 100.0 92.51 93 80-122 O 20 09/04/15
RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1 13.4
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Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Hexaval ent Chr om um

Lab #: 269496 Locati on: Francis Plating

Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: METHOD

Pr oj ect #: 01- SSG 001 Anal ysi s: EPA 7196A

Anal yt e: Hexaval ent Chrom um Bat ch#: 226779

Field ID: MV 9 Sanpl ed: 09/ 01/ 15 15:55

Mat ri x: Wat er Recei ved: 09/ 01/ 15

Units: ng/ L Anal yzed: 09/ 02/ 15 10: 30
Type Lab ID Resul t RL Dl n Fac

SAMPLE 269496- 002 12 1.0 100.0

BLANK QCB802091 ND 0.01 1. 000

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Lim
Page 1 of 1

t
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Bat ch QC Report

Cb Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Hexaval ent Chr om um

Lab #: 269496 Locati on: Francis Plating

Cient: The Source G oup, Inc. Pr ep: METHOD

Pr oj ect #: 01- SSG 001 Anal ysi s: EPA 7196A

Anal yt e: Hexaval ent Chrom um Bat ch#: 226779

Field ID: MV 9 Sanpl ed: 09/01/15 15:55

MSS Lab I D 269496- 002 Recei ved: 09/ 01/ 15

Mat ri x: Wat er Anal yzed: 09/ 02/ 15 10: 30

Units: ng/ L

Type Lab ID MSS Resul t Spi ked Resul t UMREC Limts RPD LimDIn Fac
LCS QC802092 1. 000 0.9180 92 90- 110 1. 000
S QC802093 11.70 100.0 102. 4 91 85- 115 100.0
MED  QCB802094 100.0 102. 4 91 85-115 0 23 100.0

RPD= Rel ative Percent Difference

Page 1 of 1
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